



OLDMUTUAL

MOTORSURE POLICY WORDING



INSURE

DO GREAT THINGS EVERY DAY

All products are underwritten by Old Mutual Insure.
Old Mutual Insure Limited, Registration Number 1970/006619/06. A licensed FSP and Non-Life Insurer.



swiftcare

South Africa **0860 247 365**



Our insurance product automatically includes **swiftcare**

– A value added service where policyholders enjoy the following benefits:

Roadside Assistance	Medical Assistance
---------------------	--------------------

swiftcare is available to all our policyholders, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, and 365 days a year in South Africa.

Policyholders travelling in neighbouring countries will have telephonic access to **swiftcare**. As the **swiftcare** benefits are service related and not insurance benefits, if the **swiftcare** call centre is not contacted in the first instance for assistance any costs incurred will be for the policyholder's own account.

<p>Swift Accident Management Solutions 0860 247 365</p> <p>A valued added service that provides fast and efficient towing assistance when a vehicle that is insured comprehensively or for third party, fire & theft by Old Mutual Insure is involved in a motor accident. In the event of an accident, the helpdesk will immediately dispatch an approved towing operator and the vehicle will be towed to the nearest Old Mutual Insure approved towing centre or approved towing centre or approved auto body repairer. To be fully compensated under this service, the policyholder must call the helpdesk as a first port of call for towing authorisation – otherwise only a limited benefit will apply.</p>	
<p>Medical Assistance 0860 247 365</p> <p>A 24-hour medical emergency response services in the event of a life-threatening medical emergency – this service includes ambulance transportation to the nearest most medical facility.</p>	

For more information or electronic versions of the above brochures, visit www.ominsure.co.za.

“DO NOT TOW” cut-out images have been included with your New Business or Renewal policy wording – To ensure that only authorized towing of your vehicle takes place, please affix these cut-out images to the inside of your Old Mutual Insure insured vehicles by means of any license disk holder. These cut-outs should preferably be placed on the small passenger window behind the driver side of the vehicle.



PERSONAL INSURANCE POLICY

This document includes the terms, conditions and exclusions for the following sections of insurance. Please refer to your schedule for the sections you have insurance for.

GENERAL SECTIONS 4

1. INTRODUCING YOUR MOTORSURE POLICY 4

2. HOW TO READ THIS POLICY 5

3. GENERAL TERMS, CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS 7

MOTOR SECTION 20

4. MOTOR 20

5. SWIFTCARE 42

6. SWIFTCARE – “DO NOT TOW” DISKS 47

If shown in the schedule, you have separate insurance for riots and strikes. This insurance is provided by Sasria SOC Ltd, Registration number: 1979/000287/06.

Signed for the insurer

Please make sure that your policy meets your needs. To change your policy, please contact your broker or us on **0860 22 55 63**.



GENERAL SECTIONS

1. INTRODUCING YOUR MOTORSURE POLICY

1.1 Purpose of insurance

The purpose of insurance is to put you in the same financial position you were in before any insured event, loss or damage occurred, less any excess you must pay.

You must comply with all the terms and conditions of this policy to be compensated in the event of loss, damage or liability.

There are limits to the compensation for the events or items that are insured under this policy. Please see your schedule for the limits of compensation.

1.2 Basis of the motorsure policy

Thank you for choosing Old Mutual Insure to protect your assets.

According to the terms, conditions and exclusions of this policy:

- you promise to pay us a monthly or yearly premium and comply with the terms and conditions of the policy. Your insurance will end if we do not receive your premium in time.
- we promise to compensate you for loss, damage or liability covered in terms of this policy, less any excess you must pay.

We may decide how to compensate you. Please check the conditions for compensation in each section.

1.3 The information that forms part of this policy contract

The following documents and information form part of this policy contract and must be read together as one document:

- the information you gave to us when you applied for insurance. You could have given this information in an application form, online, through an intermediary or telephonically;
- our communication/s to you;
- the schedule;
- insurance terms, conditions and exclusions.

These consist of the following:

- General terms, conditions and exclusions

The General terms, conditions and exclusions set out your duties, the compensation we give, and how to claim under this policy.

- Terms, conditions and exclusions specific to the section

Please refer to your schedule for the sections that apply to your policy.



2. HOW TO READ THIS POLICY

2.1 Definitions

These definitions apply to the entire policy. There are also definitions that specifically apply to the Motor section. These definitions are at the start of the Motor section.

consequential loss	means any indirect loss or damage that happens as a result of the insured loss or damage.
exclusion	means an event, loss or damage that is not insured.
held liable	means held responsible in law by a South African Court.
liability	means responsible in law.
limit of compensation	means the most we will pay for any item, as shown in the schedule.
may	means entitled to.
payment due date	means the day of the month you have agreed to pay us your monthly premium and is shown in the schedule.
period of insurance	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• for yearly policies means the period from the start date of this policy to the midnight of the day before the renewal date.• for monthly policies means the period from the start date of this policy to midnight of the day before the same day of the month one calendar month later. Start dates and renewal dates are shown in the schedule.
policy	means the information you gave us, this document and the schedule.
renewal date	means the date 12 months after the start date of this policy, unless your policy specifically states otherwise. Your renewal date is shown in the schedule.
schedule	means the annexure to this wording, which sets out the type of insurance you have bought, the property that is insured, the period of insurance, the amounts you are insured for, the excesses that apply and the premium you must pay. Any changes to this policy will be shown in the schedule and will form part of this policy.



spouse	means a person who: <ul style="list-style-type: none">• is your partner in any marriage, civil union or customary union recognised by South African law; or• is living with you in a relationship that is intended to be permanent and who is named in the schedule.
start date	means the latest of the following dates: <ul style="list-style-type: none">• the date on which insurance starts, as shown in the schedule; or• the date that any change to your policy became effective.
we, us, our	means Old Mutual Insure Limited, Registration Number 1970/006619/06. A licensed FSP and Non-Life Insurer.

2.2 Structure of this policy

The structure of this policy is the same for each section, except the General section.

In each section, you will find the following:

- definitions that apply to the section;
- types of insurance under the section;
- what we insure under the section;
- extended covers forming part of the section sum insured;
- extended covers in addition to the section sum insured;
- liability specific to the section;
- terms and conditions specific to the section;
- what we do not insure under the section.

2.3 Examples

We have included some examples in this policy to help you understand how certain concepts of insurance work. They do not reflect a real situation and may assist you to interpret the clauses they illustrate.

2.4 Singular and plural

Any reference to the singular includes reference to the plural and any reference to the plural includes reference to the singular.



3. GENERAL TERMS, CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS

These General terms and conditions apply the entire policy. There are also terms, conditions and exclusions that apply specifically to the Motor section. Please make sure that you understand all the terms and conditions of this contract.

3.1 You must give us relevant, true and complete information

We base the limits of compensation, the premium and the other terms, conditions and exclusions in this policy on the information that you give to us.

You have the following responsibilities under this contract:

3.1.1 You must give us all material information

Material information is all the necessary information you must give us so that we can assess the risk and determine the premiums, terms and conditions that we apply to your insured property. If you do not give us full and correct information and the correct information determines that we would not have accepted the risk had we known the true facts, we may treat this insurance as though it never existed and decline all claims. We will return your premiums to you, less any amounts you owe us.

We will:

- 3.1.1.1 Return your premiums to you.
- 3.1.1.2 Recover any compensation we have paid you in settlement of previous claims; and
- 3.1.1.3 Deduct any expenses incurred in the administration and take-on of your policy from your premiums returned to you.

3.1.2 You must let us know if your information is wrong

You must inform us immediately if any information we have about you and the insured property is not true and complete;

You must inform us immediately about any changes to the information we have about you and the insured property;

You must make sure that we have your correct banking details. If your banking details change, you must inform us immediately. If you do not, your policy may be cancelled if we are unable to collect your premiums.

3.1.3 What we will do if you do not inform us

If you do not fulfil all your responsibilities as detailed above, we may do one or more of the following:

- 3.1.3.1 Not accept your claim.
- 3.1.3.2 Cancel your policy or the item/s on your policy.



- 3.1.3.3 Avoid your policy. Avoiding the policy means that we treat it as null and void from the start date as though it never existed and recover any claims we have settled previously.

3.2 You must understand your policy

3.2.1 Check your schedule

- 3.2.1.1 Your schedule contains important information about your policy, including limits of compensation. It is your responsibility to tell us as soon as possible if any details on the schedule are incorrect.
- 3.2.1.2 You are not insured for an insured event or under a section of this policy if:
- the limit of compensation is left blank, has no amount next to it, or is shown as "nil", "not applicable" or "not insured";
 - there is no information under the heading.
- 3.2.1.3 If there is any inconsistency between the schedule and the rest of the policy contract, the schedule applies.

3.2.2 Understand your excesses

For some insured items, you must pay an excess when you claim. The relevant excesses are set out alongside the items in the schedule. Excesses are VAT exempt and are due before we settle the claim. We may deduct your excess from the claims payment.

3.2.3 Understand the Rand amounts

All limits of compensation and premium amounts shown in the schedule include VAT at the standard rate.

All amounts, including premiums and limits of compensation, are in South African Rand.

3.2.4 Read this General section with all its elements

The General terms, conditions and exclusions apply to this entire policy. There are also terms, conditions and exclusions that specifically apply to the Motor section. Please make sure you understand all relevant parts of this document.

3.2.5 Understand what we do not insure

Make sure that you understand what we do not insure under both the General section and the Motor section.

3.2.6 Take care of your property

Take all reasonable steps to prevent accident or injury and protect your vehicle against loss or damage.

If you have a claim, you must take all reasonable steps to prevent further loss, damage or liability.



3.3 Pay your premiums

Pay your premium according to the payment method shown in your schedule. We base your premiums on your information and on the limits of compensation shown in the schedule.

The schedule will show if you have a yearly or a monthly policy.

3.3.1 If you have a yearly policy

- 3.3.1.1 A yearly policy means that your policy runs for a period of one year from the start date shown in the schedule. You pay your premium each year in advance. The policy is automatically renewed if you pay your next yearly premium in time.
- 3.3.1.2 For the policy to start, we must receive your premium within 30 days from the start date shown in the schedule. If we do not receive your first yearly premium within the first 30 days after the start date shown in the schedule, we will cancel your policy from the start date as though it never existed.
- 3.3.1.3 You have a period of 14 days from the date you receive your policy contract to decide if you wish to start with the insurance. If you did not have a claim in this period and decided that you do not wish to start with the insurance, we will refund any premiums you have paid. If you want to exercise this cooling-off right, please send us a cancellation notice.
- 3.3.1.4 For the policy to renew, we must receive your premium within 30 days from the renewal date shown in the schedule. If we do not receive your premium in this time, your policy will automatically end from the renewal date.
- 3.3.1.5 You have a period of 14 days from the date you receive your renewal contract to decide if you wish to continue with the insurance. If you did not have a claim in this period and decided that you do not wish to continue with the insurance, we will refund any premiums you have paid. If you want to exercise this cooling-off right, please send us a cancellation notice.
- 3.3.1.6 If there is a total loss from an event or of an item covered under this policy during the period of insurance, you are not entitled to a refund of your premium.

Example:

You have a yearly policy and you insure your car on 1 February. The car is stolen on 1 March of the same year. We will not refund you for the remaining 11 months' premiums you have paid for the year.



3.3.2 If you have a monthly policy

- 3.3.2.1 A monthly policy means that your policy runs for a period of one month and you pay your premium each month in advance. The policy is automatically renewed each month if you pay your next monthly premium within the 15-day grace period from the payment due date.
- 3.3.2.2 For the policy to start, we must receive your premium for the first month on the payment due date. If we do not receive your premium, your policy will not start and no grace period applies.
- 3.3.2.3 For the policy to renew each month, you must pay your premium every month by no later than 15 days after the payment due date.
- 3.3.2.4 If we do not receive your premium on the payment due date, we will debit it again at the next payment due date. If we are able to collect both premiums, your policy will continue. If we are able to only collect one premium, we will settle the oldest debt and your policy will continue. You will still owe us one premium. If we are unable to collect two consecutive premiums, your policy will end automatically from the first payment due date that you did not pay your premium.
- 3.3.2.5 If there is a total loss from an event or of an item covered under this policy during the month, you are not entitled to a refund of your premium for the balance of the month in which there was a total loss.
- 3.3.2.6 If you put a stop payment on your premium, the policy will end automatically from the payment due date that you did not pay your premium.

3.4 Changing and cancelling this policy

3.4.1 Changing the terms of this policy

- 3.4.1.1 You may ask us to change the policy at any time. Any change that we agree to in writing will apply from the time and date of our agreement.
- 3.4.1.2 We may change the terms, conditions and exclusions of this policy by giving you 31 days' notice in writing. We will send you this notice by fax, post or email to the last known address or contact details we have for you.

3.4.2 Cancelling all or part of this policy

- 3.4.2.1 You may cancel this policy or any vehicle at any time by letting us know.
- 3.4.2.2 We may cancel this policy or any vehicle by giving you 31 days' notice in writing. We will send you this notice by fax, post or email to the last known address or contact details we have for you.



3.4.2.3 If either you or we cancel a yearly policy, we will refund you for the period of insurance you have not used.

3.4.2.4 If you have chosen SASRIA cover, and all or part of your policy is cancelled, SASRIA cover will automatically be cancelled. Please ensure that you place your Sasria with another insurer.

3.5 How to claim

3.5.1 Report certain claims to the police

You must report claims that involve crime (for example, theft or malicious damage) and traffic accidents to the police as soon as reasonably possible. You must give us the case number.

3.5.2 Tell us about your claim

3.5.2.1 You must give us notice of your claim as soon as is reasonably possible, but no later than 30 days after the incident which gave rise to a claim. If you do not tell us within 30 days, you may lose your right to bring a claim under this policy.

3.5.2.2 You must give us within a reasonable time:

- full details of the claim;
- details of any other insurance you may have for the incident;
- proof, statements or any other information we ask for;
- any correspondence or other documents (for example, court papers or legal letters) you have received in relation to the claim.

3.5.2.3 You must tell us immediately if there is an incident that may lead to a claim against you. If you do not do so, we may decide not to pay your claim. You must send us copies of all documents (for example court papers or legal letters) relating to the incident.

3.5.3 You must not give out any information

You must not:

3.5.3.1 Give out any information unless we give you our written permission.

3.5.3.2 Admit you are at fault, whether orally or in writing.

3.5.3.3 Make any promises, give or accept any compensation (for example settling excesses with third parties) which may prejudice any recovery rights.

3.5.4 The compensation we give

If you have a valid claim, we will compensate you for loss of or damage to your vehicle by any one or combination of the following:

3.5.4.1 Paying for the vehicle's repair at our approved repairer.



3.5.4.2 Replacing the vehicle.

3.5.4.3 Paying the amount of the loss, damage or liability

You must get our approval before doing any repairs or replacements. If you do not get our approval, we may reject your claim.

We will decide how to compensate you. If we decide to repair your vehicle that is no longer under warranty, we can choose to replace non-safety or non-critical parts with parts that are not from the same source as those supplied by the original manufacturer or your vehicle, or with used parts that have been reconditioned.

If we replace the damaged vehicle by paying you cash or replacing it, the damaged vehicle belongs to us and we have the right to collect it from you. You may not discard or keep any damaged vehicle without our written permission to do so.

3.5.5 Increases after a claim

We will not reduce the limits of compensation shown in the schedule after you had any claim.

However, the premium may be affected. We may choose to wait until the renewal date to increase your premiums or we may ask you to pay a higher premium from the date of the loss or damage.

If you had a large number of claims during the period of insurance, we may choose to do one or more of the following:

3.5.5.1 Not renew your policy.

3.5.5.2 Cancel your policy.

3.5.5.3 Increase your premiums.

3.5.5.4 Change the terms and conditions of your policy (e.g. adding additional excesses).

If we cancel your policy or decide not to renew it, you may not be able to get insurance cover from another insurer.

3.5.6 Help to recover compensation

You must give us reasonable help to:

3.5.6.1 Take steps against any other person to recover compensation we have given to you.

3.5.6.2 Identify and recover any items that have been lost or stolen and have been found.

We will reimburse you for the reasonable expenses you incur in helping us. If you do not give us this help, you must reimburse the compensation we gave.



3.5.7 We may conduct legal proceedings in your name

We may take over and conduct in your name the defence, recovery or settlement of any claim that we have accepted.

3.5.8 If we reject your claim

We may accept or reject all or part of your claim.

3.5.8.1 If we reject your claim, you have 90 days from receiving the rejection letter to object to our decision. You must write to us and give reasons for your objection. If you are out of time, you may not object to our decision.

3.5.8.2 If your objection is not successful, you have 6 months from the end of the 90-day period to serve a summons on us. If you do not summons us in this period, we will have no obligations to you under this policy.

3.5.9 You can contact the Ombudsman

3.5.9.1 We give compensation for all valid claims under this policy honestly, fairly and promptly. If you believe that we have not done so, and you wish to make a complaint, please contact your financial adviser. If you do not have a financial adviser, please contact your local Old Mutual Insure office.

3.5.9.2 If you are still not satisfied, you have the right to contact the Non-Life Insurance Ombudsman. You can find the contact details in the Disclosure notice attached to the schedule.

3.5.9.3 We will abide by any decision made by the Ombudsman.

3.6 Other important terms and conditions to take note of

3.6.1 Changes in premium

We may change your premium at any time. We will write to let you know 31 days before any change.

3.6.2 No interest

You are not responsible to pay interest on premiums. We are not responsible to pay interest on any compensation or any other amounts due to you.

3.6.3 If you have other non-life insurance for the same vehicle

If any vehicle we insure under this policy is also insured by other non-life insurance, we compensate you only for our portion of the claim.

**Example:**

Your car is insured under this policy for R80 000 and under another company's insurance policy for R100 000. This means the proportion your car is insured with us is:

80 000
180 000

This means our contribution equals 44%.

Your car is stolen and we accept your claim. However, because of the other insurance policy you have, we only pay 44% of the claim.

3.6.4 Compliance with terms and conditions

We will only pay a claim under this policy if you have complied with the terms and conditions of this policy.

3.6.5 South African law applies

South African law applies to this policy. You agree that only the courts of the Republic of South Africa may deal with any dispute in respect of this policy.

3.6.6 Sharing of information

The Old Mutual Group would like to offer you ongoing financial services and may use your personal information to provide you with information about products or services that may be suitable to meet your financial needs. Please SMS your ID number to 30994 if you would prefer not to receive such information and/or financial services.

We may use your information or obtain information about you for the following purposes:

- underwriting;
- assessment and processing of claims;
- credit searches and/or verification of personal information;
- claims checks;
- tracing beneficiaries;
- fraud prevention and detection;
- market research and statistical analysis;
- audit and record keeping purposes;
- compliance with legal and regulatory requirements;
- verifying your identity;
- sharing information with service providers we engage to process such information on our behalf or who render services to us. these service providers may be abroad, but we will not share your information with them unless we are satisfied that they have adequate security measures in place to protect your personal information.

You may access your personal information that we hold and may also request us to correct any errors or to delete this information. In certain cases you have the right to object to the processing of your personal information.



If you have any queries or concerns please email us on compliance@ominsure.co.za or call us at 0860 225 563.

You also have the right to complain to the Information Regulator, whose contact details are: <http://www.justice.gov.za/inforeg/index.html>.

Telephone number: (012) 406 4818

Facsimile number: (086) 500 3351

Email: inforeg@justice.gov.za

To view our full privacy notice and to exercise your preferences, please visit our website on <https://www.oldmutual.co.za/articles/old-mutual-insure-privacy-policy>.

3.7 What we do not insure (exclusions)

These exclusions apply to the entire policy. There are also exclusions that specifically apply to the Motor section. Please make sure that you understand all the exclusions of this contract.

3.7.1 Consequential loss

We do not cover consequential loss. Consequential loss is any additional loss or damage that happens as a result of the insured loss or damage.

Example:

You are driving in your car to the airport to catch a flight. On the way, you have a car accident. Because of the accident, you miss your flight. We will compensate you for the damage to your car, but we will not pay you for the wasted air ticket.

3.7.2 Events deliberately caused

We do not cover any loss or damage deliberately caused by you or any person colluding with you.

3.7.3 Fraud, dishonesty or misrepresentation

We do not cover any loss or damage based on fraud, dishonesty or misrepresentation (giving misleading or incorrect facts), including exaggerated claims.

If any part of your claim is fraudulent, dishonest or misrepresented, we will reject the entire claim and cancel your policy.

If we paid any claims or part of a claim that we later discover were based on fraud, dishonesty or misrepresentation, all benefits under this policy will be forfeited and you must pay back the amount we paid when we ask for it.

We may cancel your policy immediately and you may face criminal charges.



3.7.4 Scams

We do not cover loss or damage arising from scams, fraud or theft by false pretences. For example, if you sell your car and were paid by the buyer with a fake proof of payment confirmation, we will not pay you for the loss of the car.

3.7.5 Liability related to contracts

We do not cover liability arising from a contract you entered into unless you would have been liable even if there were no contract.

3.7.6 Confiscation by lawful authorities

We do not cover any loss, damage, bodily injury or liability if a lawful authority takes the insured items, for example, by nationalising, commandeering, seizing, confiscating, attaching, or impounding.

3.7.7 Fines and penalties

We do not cover any punitive damages, fines or penalties that you are held liable for.

3.7.8 Pollution or contamination

We do not cover liability related to pollution or contamination of any type. This includes the cost of cleaning up or replacing any property damaged by pollution or contamination.

3.7.9 Nuclear material

We do not cover loss or damage resulting directly or indirectly from any of the following:

- 3.7.9.1 Ionising, radiation, radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste from the combustion of nuclear fuel. Combustion includes any self-sustaining process of nuclear fission.
- 3.7.9.2 Contamination from nuclear material in any form, including from nuclear waste.
- 3.7.9.3 Nuclear fission or fusion.
- 3.7.9.4 Nuclear weapons, nuclear explosion.

We do not compensate you for these claims even if another event or cause (regardless of the sequence of events) contributed to the loss, damage, bodily injury or liability.

Example:

There is an explosion at a nuclear plant. The explosion causes a water tower outside the plant to topple. The water flows into your house and causes damage to your carpets. We will not give compensation for this damage.



3.7.10 War, riots, labour strikes or terrorism

We will not accept any claims for events resulting directly or indirectly from any one or more of the following:

- 3.7.10.1 Labour disturbances, riots, strikes, civil commotion, lockouts or public disorder, or any acts that are aimed to cause these.
- 3.7.10.2 War and warlike activities, for example invasion, acts of foreign enemies, and civil war (whether war is declared or not).
- 3.7.10.3 Martial law, mutiny, military uprising or a state of siege, or any event which may cause these.
- 3.7.10.4 Revolution, including protests, rebellion, civil disobedience, and inciting fear in the public.
- 3.7.10.5 Acts or attempts to overthrow the government or any provincial, local or tribal authority by force or by means of fear, terrorism or violence.
- 3.7.10.6 Terrorism or the threat of terrorism, or the attempt to cause terrorism or the threat of terrorism. Terrorism includes the use of violence or threat of violence to bring about any political aim, or to bring about any social or economic change, or in protest against any state or government or any provincial, local or tribal authority. It includes acts whether harmless to human life or not, by any person or group of people, (whether acting alone or in a group) committed for political, religious, personal or ideological reasons.
- 3.7.10.7 Any events for which a fund is established under the War Damage Insurance and Compensation Act, no 85 of 1976 or any similar act.
- 3.7.10.8 The acts of any lawfully established authority to control, prevent, suppress or otherwise deal with any of the activities listed above.

3.7.11 Sanctions

We do not cover any event or claim which would expose us to any sanction, prohibition or restriction under United Nations regulations or the trade or economic sanctions, laws or regulations of the European Union, United Kingdom or United States of America.

3.7.12 Cyber Losses

We do not cover loss, damage, liability, cost or expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, contributed to by, resulting from, arising out of or in connection with a cyber incident.

A cyber incident includes:

- any loss of, alteration of, or damage to or a reduction in the functionality, availability or operation of a computer system; a computer system includes computer, hardware, software, communications system, electronic devices including smart phone, laptop, tablet, wearable portable device, server, cloud or microcontroller including any similar system or any configuration of the aforementioned and including any associated input, output, data storage device, networking equipment or back up facility;



- any loss of use, reduction in functionality, repair, replacement, restoration, or reproduction of any data. Data includes data, facts, concepts, code or any other information of any kind that is recorded or transmitted in a form to be used, accessed, processed, transmitted or stored by a computer system.

We also do not cover:

- 3.7.12.1 Any value of the data; and laptops, tablets and portable devices.
- 3.7.12.2 Any action taken in controlling, preventing, suppressing, or remediating any cyber act.

3.7.13 Electricity Grid Interruption exclusion

Notwithstanding any provision of this policy, including any exclusion, exception, extension, insuring provision, or any provision which would otherwise override this general exception, this policy does not cover any loss, damage, claim, liability, cost, exposure, expense or other sum of any nature, including any consequential losses in terms of any section of this policy, that is directly or indirectly, regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence, caused by, attributable to, in consequence of, related to, resulting from, arising out of, following, or in any way in connection with the following:

- Electricity Grid Interruption (as defined below); and/or
- the restoration or reconnection of the supply of electricity following Electricity Grid Interruption.

Electricity Grid Interruption means an interruption or suspension of electricity supply from any electrical power supply network to any end user, in any manner, from whatsoever source, and for whatsoever reason, whether due to damage, an inability, and/or failure (whether partial or total) of any electrical power supplier to generate, transmit or distribute electricity, or otherwise.

This exclusion also applies to consequential losses in respect of any utilities that are affected by Electricity Grid Interruption including, but not limited to, the disruption of water, telecommunications and sewage systems. It also applies to other consequential losses, such as the deterioration of stock, food or other items.

This exclusion does not apply to:

- any loss or damage to property, other than property that is in any way used for, implemented in, or part of the generation or production of electricity, which is covered in terms of any public utilities section or extension (if selected by the Insured) of this policy;
- any loss, damage, claim, liability, cost, exposure, expense or other sum of any nature caused by, attributable to, in consequence of, related to, resulting from, arising out of, following, or in any way in connection with power surge following loadshedding as defined below:



- loadshedding means the intentional total or partial withholding of electricity supply (from any source) by any electricity supplier, which is implemented in phases, and which does not affect a municipality (including local, district, regional or any other level created by law), province, or the country at substantially the same time.
- power surge means any temporary increase (of any degree) in the current or voltage of an electrical circuit, electricity network or supply.

3.7.14 Sexual abuse, assault, harassment, or molestation

We do not cover you for loss, damage or liability claims arising out of sexual abuse, assault, harassment or molestation including unwelcome sexual advances requests for sexual favours and any unwelcome verbal visual or physical contact of a sexual nature.

3.8 Sasria

Sasria SOC Ltd provides cover as shown in the schedule of this policy, for your insured vehicles.

Sasria covers you for any accidental or intentional damage to your insured vehicles caused by any person or group of people taking part in a riot, strike, lock-out, public disorder, civil commotion, labour disturbance or committing any act which has a political, social or economic aim, objective or cause, or in protest against any state or government.

This cover is limited to events in the Republic of South Africa only.

A full description of cover and exclusions are included in your schedule.



MOTOR SECTION

4. MOTOR

4.1 Definitions for this section

agreed value	means the value you and we agree at which to insure your vehicle and its factory-fitted accessories.
car	means a private motor car.
caravan or trailer	means a caravan or trailer, which is not self-propelled, including its permanent fittings.
code 3 / built-up vehicle	means a new or used vehicle that has been declared permanently unfit for use, usually because the vehicle: <ul style="list-style-type: none">• was involved in an incident and declared unfit for use as a vehicle;• is damaged to an extent which includes structural defects and requires substantial rebuilding;• was stolen.
credit shortfall	means the difference between the total amount you owe a registered credit provider under a financing agreement in terms of the National Credit Act, Act 34 of 2005, and the value of the vehicle shown in the schedule.
designated driver/s	means the person/s authorised to drive the vehicle and is noted in your schedule as the designated driver/s. There can be up to two named drivers shown in the schedule.
excess	means the first amount you must pay before we settle a claim.
factory fitted vehicle accessories	means vehicle accessories that are fitted during production of the vehicle and are included in the manufacturer's standard specification of the particular vehicle model. These accessories are fitted before any optional extras or additions that the original buyer may request from the manufacturer before purchasing the vehicle.



light delivery vehicle (LDV)	means a light delivery vehicle (including 4x4 or 4x2 vehicles) with a gross mass of 3 500 kg or less.
non-factory fitted vehicle accessories	means vehicle accessories that can be added during the time of purchase, or after the vehicle's purchase. These include enhancements, optional extras and/or any additional accessories. These accessories generally increase the value of the vehicle. They must be insured separately and will be shown in your policy schedule.
retail value	means the price at which a car dealer sells a vehicle with its factory-fitted accessories and as published in a recognised and current motor trade publication or database.
regular driver	means you or the person who has your permission to drive the vehicle. This is the person who drives the vehicle most frequently and is noted in your policy schedule as the regular driver.
replacement vehicle	means any car or light delivery vehicle that you hire, lease or temporarily use as a replacement for the insured vehicle while the insured vehicle is in for a service or repairs by the motor trade.
SAPVIN	means the number that is uniquely generated by the SAPS vehicle circulation system. A SAPVIN number is issued when a vehicle does not have a VIN or engine number, the vehicle's VIN or engine numbers have been duplicated, or the vehicle's VIN or engine numbers have been altered, defaced or obliterated. SAPVIN is an abbreviation for South African Police Vehicle Identification Number.
total loss	means that your vehicle is written off or stolen.
vehicle	means the insured vehicle shown in the schedule, or the replacement vehicle where relevant. The vehicle includes factory-fitted accessories and spare parts when they are in or on the vehicle
vehicle accessories	means items which are fitted to your vehicle in such a way that they cannot be removed without the use of a tool or tools without being damaged.



written off	means your vehicle is damaged and, in our opinion, is not economical to repair.
you	means the policyholder including your spouse/partner and co-policyholder named in the schedule. This includes any person who has your permission or is authorised to drive the vehicle.

4.2 What we insure

We cover loss of or damage to the vehicle shown in the schedule.

We also cover the replacement vehicle. The maximum compensation we will give for a replacement vehicle is the retail value of the insured vehicle on your policy.

4.3 Types of vehicle use

When you insure your vehicle, you choose the class of use for each vehicle. You may only use your vehicle for the purpose in the description you selected and which is shown in the schedule.

If you use the vehicle for other purposes, we may not accept any claims. If you change the purpose of use of the vehicle, you must inform us immediately.

4.3.1 Domestic use

If the schedule shows that your vehicle is used for domestic purposes, you may use it for social and private travel, travel to and from work, as well as travel for professional or occupation purposes once a week. If you use your vehicle for business or occupation more than once a week, it cannot be covered under Domestic class of use.

4.3.2 Business use

If the schedule shows that your vehicle is used for business purposes, you may use it for social and private travel, travel to and from work, as well as travel for administrative professional or occupational purposes. If you use the vehicle for trade, transport or any other commercial purpose, it cannot be covered under this policy and you must take out commercial cover for the vehicle.

4.4 Types of vehicle value

Please refer to your schedule to see which type of vehicle value applies to each vehicle you insure.

4.4.1 Retail value

Retail value is the price at which a car dealer sells a vehicle with its factory-fitted accessories. The retail value is determined by reference to the retail value from the Auto Dealer's guide published by TransUnion Auto Information Solutions (Pty)



Limited or any similar publication approved by the company. The vehicle's age, condition and odometer readings may affect the value.

If the schedule shows that your vehicle value is Retail value, we will automatically adjust your vehicle sum insured and premium each renewal date to align to the most current retail value on your renewal date.

If your vehicle is written off or stolen, we will settle the claim at the Retail value at the time of the claim.

To ensure that your vehicle is sufficiently covered, you must insure the following items separately:

4.4.1.1 Non-factory fitted accessories.

4.4.1.2 Credit shortfall (any amounts you still owe on the vehicle).

You must ensure that the values of any extra accessories are accurate and up to date. You may change the values that the non-factory fitted accessories are insured for at any time.

4.4.2 Agreed value

Agreed value is only used for vehicles that do not have a retail value publicised in a recognised and current motor trade publication or database (for example imported sports cars or vintage cars).

If the schedule shows that your vehicle value is Agreed value, you must give us proof of the vehicle value in the form of a valuation by a reputable motor vehicle dealer. You must give us this proof at every renewal date of this policy otherwise the agreed value will remain unchanged on the renewal of this policy.

If the condition of the vehicle deteriorates after the Agreed value valuation, but before a claim, we may pay you less if there is a claim.

4.5 Types of motor cover

Please refer to your schedule to see what type of cover you have for each vehicle you insure.

4.5.1 Comprehensive

If the schedule shows that your type of vehicle insurance is Comprehensive, we will compensate you for the following:

4.5.1.1 Any loss or damage.

4.5.1.2 All extended covers.

4.5.1.3 Liability.

4.5.2 Third party, fire and theft

If the schedule shows that your type of vehicle insurance is Third party, fire and theft, we only compensate you for the following:

4.5.2.1 Loss or damage caused by fire, lightning or explosion.



- 4.5.2.2 Loss or damage caused by theft or attempted theft.
- 4.5.2.3 Loss or damage caused by hijacking or attempted hijacking.
- 4.5.2.4 Costs to protect the vehicle.
- 4.5.2.5 Costs for emergency repairs.
- 4.5.2.6 Costs to tow and store the vehicle.
- 4.5.2.7 Delivery after repair.
- 4.5.2.8 Special modification to your vehicle.
- 4.5.2.9 Fire extinguishing costs.
- 4.5.2.10 Car hire (if you have selected it).
- 4.5.2.11 Cover for vehicles used in a neighbouring country for more than 3 days a week (if you have selected it).
- 4.5.2.12 Liability.

4.5.3 Third party only

If the schedule shows that your type of vehicle insurance is Third party only, we only cover the vehicle against liability.

4.6 Extended covers that form part of the limit of compensation

4.6.1 Window glass (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)

We cover the costs of replacing or repairing the window glass of your vehicle.

If your window is damaged, you must contact our 24-hour call centre telephonically on 0860 225 563 or via our emergency services app to arrange replacement or repair of the window glass with one of our approved service providers.

This cover is subject to a window glass excess, which is shown in the schedule.

We will not compensate you for damage to cover sunroofs and other glass that forms part of the body of the vehicle under this cover, as they are not regarded as window glass.

4.6.2 Replacement of your car or light delivery vehicle (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)

If your car or light delivery vehicle is subject to a total loss, we will replace your vehicle with a new vehicle of the same make and model.

This cover is subject to the following conditions:

- 4.6.2.1 Your car or light delivery vehicle may not be older than one year from the date of first registration.
- 4.6.2.2 Your car or light delivery vehicle may not have travelled more than 30 000 kilometres.



4.6.3 Unavailable spare parts (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)

If any part needed to repair the vehicle is not available in the Republic of South Africa as a standard part, we will compensate you for an amount up to the manufacturer's list price at the time of the loss or damage. This amount includes the reasonable cost to transport the part to South Africa.

4.6.4 Cover if you buy a new vehicle (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)

If you buy a new vehicle to replace a vehicle insured under this section of your policy, we will cover your new vehicle for the first 72 hours after you take possession of the vehicle, even if it is not shown in the schedule.

This cover is subject to the condition that your new vehicle is added to this policy with effect from the date that you take possession of the vehicle and that you pay any additional premium due to us.

4.7 Extended covers in addition to the limit of compensation

The following extended covers are in addition to your limit of compensation as shown in the schedule.

4.7.1 Costs to protect the vehicle (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive or Third party, fire and theft)

We cover the reasonable costs to protect the vehicle after a valid claim under this section.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.

4.7.2 Costs for emergency repairs (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive or Third party, fire and theft)

If you have a valid claim under this section, you may authorise emergency repairs to your vehicle without our consent.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.

You must give us a detailed invoice from the repairer.

4.7.3 Costs to tow and store the vehicle (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive or Third party, fire and theft)

We cover the reasonable costs for towing and storage of your vehicle after a valid claim under this section.

If your vehicle is damaged, you must contact our 24-hour call centre telephonically on 0860 247 365 or via our emergency services app to arrange towing and storage with one of our approved service providers.

If you do not use our approved service providers, this cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.



4.7.4 Delivery after repair (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive or Third party, fire and theft)

We cover the reasonable costs to deliver your vehicle to your private home in the Republic of South Africa after a valid claim under this section.

This cover is subject to the condition that the vehicle must be repaired in South Africa.

4.7.5 Special modifications to your car or light delivery vehicle (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive or Third party, fire and theft)

We cover the necessary and reasonable costs for special modifications to your vehicle after an accident that causes bodily injury which leaves you permanently disabled and bound to a wheelchair.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.

This cover is subject to the condition that we must authorise the modification before you proceed with it.

4.7.6 Wreckage removal (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)

We cover the reasonable costs of clearing up and removing debris and wreckage of your vehicle after a valid claim under this section.

4.7.7 Emergency expenses for accommodation (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)

We cover accommodation expenses for you and one passenger after a valid claim under this section.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule and to a maximum of two days.

This cover is subject to the following conditions:

4.7.7.1 Your vehicle must be a car or light delivery vehicle.

4.7.7.2 The loss or damage must have occurred more than 250 kilometres from your private home shown in the schedule.

4.7.8 Death from an accident (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)

We will pay your estate if you are injured in an accident in your vehicle that leads to a valid claim under this section, and you die within 90 days from the accident as a direct result of that injury.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.

4.7.9 Locks, keys and remote control units (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)

We cover loss of or damage to your vehicle's locks, keys (including smart keys) and remote control units.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.



4.7.10 Tracking device (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)

We cover the cost to install a tracking system in your new vehicle, if you had a tracking system in your vehicle which was written off or stolen and not recovered.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.

This cover is subject to the following conditions:

- 4.7.10.1 You must have a valid contract with a tracking company for the vehicle that was written off or stolen.
- 4.7.10.2 All payments to the tracking company must be up to date at the time of the loss or damage.
- 4.7.10.3 We must authorise the installation before you proceed with it.

4.7.11 Fire extinguishing costs (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive or Third party, fire and theft)

We cover the reasonable costs of extinguishing or fighting a fire that poses a danger to your vehicle.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.

This cover is subject to the condition that you must be legally liable to pay the extinguishing costs.

4.7.12 Emergency costs (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)

We cover the costs you have to pay any public authority for emergency services after a valid claim under this section of your policy.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.

4.7.13 Costs to recover the vehicle (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)

We cover the costs to find your vehicle after it was stolen or hijacked.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.

4.7.14 Difference in excess for a hired vehicle (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)

If your car or light delivery vehicle is lost or damaged, we arranged a hire vehicle for you, and the hired vehicle is lost or damaged while you are using it, we will pay the difference between your standard or selected excess under this section and the excess for the hired vehicle.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.

4.7.15 Costs for preparing claims

We will pay you the costs for getting any documentation, proof or details you need to prepare for a valid claim under the Motor section of this policy.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.



4.8 Vehicle liability

4.8.1 Legal liability for vehicles insured on this policy

We cover your legal liability caused by your vehicle, which occurs during the period of insurance for the following:

- 4.8.1.1 Accidental death of another person.
- 4.8.1.2 Accidental bodily injury of another person.
- 4.8.1.3 Accidental loss of or damage to property belonging to another person.

Our payment will include the following:

- 4.8.1.4 The amounts you are liable for.
- 4.8.1.5 Legal costs of the other person that you are liable for.
- 4.8.1.6 Costs that you incur to settle or defend the claim against you with our permission.

The limit of compensation at the time of the loss, damage, bodily injury or death is shown in the schedule. This amount applies to any single event or series of events that are the result of a single incident.

However, we do not cover your legal liability if you are towing for reward.

4.8.2 Passenger liability

We cover your legal liability, which occurs during the period of insurance for the following:

- 4.8.2.1 Accidental death of a passenger of the insured vehicle.
- 4.8.2.2 Accidental bodily injury of a passenger of the insured vehicle.

The limit of compensation at the time of the bodily injury or death is shown in the schedule. This amount applies to any single event or series of events that are the result of a single incident.

The limit of compensation for drivers of cars or light delivery vehicles aged 25 years or younger is also shown in the schedule.

However, we do not cover passengers in or on the load body of a light delivery vehicle.

4.8.3 Legal liability while other people drive or use your vehicle

We also cover the legal liability of any person who is driving or using your vehicle during the period of insurance for the following:

- 4.8.3.1 Accidental death of another person.
- 4.8.3.2 Accidental bodily injury of another person.
- 4.8.3.3 Accidental loss of or damage to property belonging to another person.



This cover is subject to the following conditions:

4.8.3.4 The person driving or using your vehicle must:

- have your permission to drive or use it.
- not have legal liability cover under any other insurance.
- not have been refused motor insurance at any time.
- comply with the terms, conditions and exclusions of this policy.

4.8.3.5 You must ensure that any person driving or using your vehicle is aware of the terms, conditions and exclusions of this policy.

4.8.4 Legal liability for cars or light delivery vehicles not insured on this policy

We also cover your legal liability while you are using or driving a car or light delivery vehicle not insured on this policy during the period of insurance for the following:

4.8.4.1 Accidental death of another person.

4.8.4.2 Accidental bodily injury of another person.

4.8.4.3 Accidental loss of or damage to property belonging to another person.

This cover is subject to the following conditions:

4.8.4.4 You must not own the vehicle.

4.8.4.5 You are not buying, leasing or hiring the vehicle under a credit agreement or similar agreement.

However, we do not cover loss of or damage to the vehicle not insured under this policy.

4.8.5 Compensation

Our compensation for your vehicle liability includes the following:

4.8.5.1 The amounts you are liable for.

4.8.5.2 Legal costs of the other person that you are liable for; and

4.8.5.3 Costs that you incur with our permission to settle or defend the claim against you.

4.8.6 Limit of compensation

The limit of compensation is shown in the schedule. This amount applies to any single event or for a series of incidents that are the result of one event.

4.8.7 Legal representation for liability claims

We may arrange the following:

4.8.7.1 Representation for you at any inquiry into death resulting from a valid vehicle loss or damage claim under this section.



- 4.8.7.2 Legal representation for your defence at any criminal proceedings resulting from a valid claim under this section.

4.8.8 What is not covered under vehicle liability

We do not cover the following:

4.8.8.1 Death of or bodily injury to certain people

We do not cover your legal liability caused by the death of or bodily injury to any of the following people:

- you, any person using or driving your vehicle with your permission or members of your family who normally live with you;
- your employees acting in the course of their employment with you at the time of the event. this exclusion does not apply to your domestic employees;
- any person in or on a caravan or trailer while it is towed by your vehicle;
- any passenger who was outside the body of the vehicle at the time of the event.

4.8.8.2 Loss of or damage to property belonging to certain people

We do not cover your legal liability caused by loss of or damage to property:

- that you, a person using or driving your vehicle with your permission or any member of your family own, look after or control;
- in or on a caravan or trailer while it is being towed.

4.8.8.3 Cover in terms of the Road Accident Fund

We do not cover:

- your liability in terms of the Road Accident Fund;
- any amounts that the Road Accident Fund wants to recover from you; or
- if the Road Accident Fund is incapable or unable to compensate you.

4.8.8.4 If you alter or fail to update on-board computer software

We do not cover liability if death, injury, loss or damage results from any of the following:

- unauthorised changes to your vehicle's on-board computer software; or
- your failure to update your vehicle's on-board computer software in accordance with the manufacturer's requirements.



4.9 Optional cover

These covers are optional. Please refer to your schedule to see if you have it.

4.9.1 Credit shortfall (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)

We cover any credit shortfall you may have for your vehicle if the vehicle is financed by a registered credit provider under a financing agreement in terms of the National Credit Act, Act 34 of 2005.

This cover is subject to the following conditions:

- 4.9.1.1 The vehicle must be stolen or hijacked and not physically returned to you or to us; or
- 4.9.1.2 The vehicle must be written off.
- 4.9.1.3 You must give us the following documents within 30 days of the loss or damage:
 - a copy of the credit agreement;
 - a statement of your account showing the outstanding settlement balance at the date of loss or damage.

We do not cover the following amounts:

- 4.9.1.4 Payments or interests that are in arrears before the date of loss or damage.
- 4.9.1.5 Early settlement penalties.
- 4.9.1.6 Any other amounts that can be refunded to you (for example, extra payments you have made to reduce your credit).
- 4.9.1.7 Any legal costs you owe the finance company.

Example:

You buy a car for R 250 000. You take out vehicle financing from a registered credit provider to pay off the car in instalments.

During the vehicle loan repayment period, the vehicle is written off and at that stage you owe the credit provider R 230 000, but your vehicle retail value is R 220 000.

Normally, we would pay the credit provider R 220 000 (less your excess) and you would still owe them the outstanding R 10 000. If you have Credit shortfall cover, we will pay the R 220 000 (less your excess) PLUS the outstanding R 10 000.

4.9.2 Vehicle hire costs (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive or Third party, fire and theft)

This cover is only available to cars and light delivery vehicles.

If you have a valid claim under this section, we will arrange the hiring of a vehicle and pay the vehicle hire charges if your vehicle:

- cannot be driven;



- is undergoing repairs;
- is stolen and not recovered.

This cover is subject to the following conditions:

- 4.9.2.1 We must arrange the vehicle hire for you and pay the vehicle hire charges from an approved vehicle hire company of our choice.
- 4.9.2.2 You must accept the terms, conditions and exclusions of the vehicle hire company.
- 4.9.2.3 We will not extend the period of vehicle hire by the number of days that spare parts for the repair of your vehicle are not available.
- 4.9.2.4 The type of vehicle we will arrange, as well as the period of vehicle hire you will be compensated for, are shown in the schedule.

The period of vehicle hire you will be compensated for will start from any of the following dates:

- 4.9.2.5 The date your vehicle cannot be.
- 4.9.2.6 The date your vehicle is handed to the motor body repairer for repairs; or
- 4.9.2.7 The date the theft of your vehicle was reported to u.

The period of vehicle hire you will be compensated for ends at the earliest of the following dates:

- 4.9.2.8 The day your vehicle has been completely repaired.
- 4.9.2.9 The day we pay you for the total loss of your vehicle; or
- 4.9.2.10 The last day of the number of days shown in the schedule.

This cover does not include running costs (fuel, oil, tollgate fees or any other optional service supplier fees) of the hired vehicle.

4.9.3 4x4 or 4x2 cover (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)

The covers listed under this optional cover are either in addition to the extended covers, or the values of the extended covers replace those shown in the schedule for comprehensive cover without the optional 4x4 or 4x2 cover. Cover is therefore not in addition to these limits, but replaces them, where applicable.

4.9.3.1 Costs for emergency repairs

You may authorise emergency repairs to the vehicle without our consent.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.

You must give us a detailed invoice and photographic evidence from the repairer as soon as possible.



4.9.3.2 Mechanical and electrical breakdown of winching equipment

We cover sudden mechanical or electrical breakdown, failure or breakage of the winching equipment of your vehicle.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.

However, we do not cover failure or breakage:

- associated with defective design, defective parts, defective repair or incorrect operation of the winching equipment;
- due to wear, tear or gradual deterioration of the equipment's consumable parts, cable or coupling devices.

4.9.3.3 Head-, tail- or spotlights

We cover the cost of replacing any head, tail or fitted spotlights accidentally damaged, even if there is no other damage to the vehicle.

You must pay the excess shown in the schedule for this cover.

4.9.3.4 Documents

We cover the following documents that are lost or damaged:

- identity documents, passports, visas and vaccination certificates;
- printed road maps or permits which allow the vehicle entry into or exit from countries.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.

4.9.3.5 Vehicle hire costs

If you have a valid claim under this section of your policy, we will pay the actual charges for the hire of a vehicle if your vehicle:

- cannot be driven;
- is being repaired; or
- is stolen and not recovered.

This cover is limited to the amount per day shown in the schedule and includes the cost of delivery of a vehicle from a vehicle rental company.

This cover is subject to the condition that you must accept the terms, conditions and exclusions of the vehicle hire company.

The period of vehicle hire will start from any of the following dates:

- the date your vehicle cannot be driven;
- the date your vehicle is handed to the motor trade for repair; or
- the date the theft of your vehicle was reported to us.



The period of vehicle hire ends at the earliest of the following dates:

- the day your vehicle has been completely repaired;
- the day we pay you for the total loss of your vehicle; or
- after a maximum of 30 days.

4.9.3.6 The countries where you are insured

In addition to the countries where you are insured under this section of the policy, we will also cover your vehicle in the United Republic of Tanzania, the Republics of Kenya, Zambia and Angola (excluding the Cabinda enclave).

If your vehicle is damaged in any of these countries, you are responsible to bring the vehicle back to the Republic of South Africa and we will only consider your claim once the vehicle has been returned to South Africa.

If your vehicle is uneconomical to repair and you did not bring the vehicle back to the Republic of South Africa, you must prove to us that it is uneconomical to repair the vehicle before we will accept your claim.

We will determine the value of the wreckage at 20% of the retail value or agreed value as shown in the schedule and deduct the value of the wreck from the claim settlement.

4.9.4 **Cover for vehicles used in a neighbouring country for more than three days a week (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive or Third party, fire and theft)**

If you use your vehicle in a neighbouring country for more than three days a week, we will only cover the vehicle if you have this optional cover.

We will cover your vehicle if it is lost or damaged in the Republics of South Africa, Botswana, Mozambique, Malawi, Namibia, Zimbabwe and the Kingdoms of Eswatini and Lesotho.

If your vehicle is damaged in any of these countries, you are responsible to bring the vehicle back to the Republic of South Africa and we will only consider your claim once the vehicle has been returned to the Republic of South Africa.

If your vehicle is uneconomical to repair and you did not bring the vehicle back to the Republic of South Africa, you must prove to us that it is uneconomical to repair the vehicle before we will accept your claim.

We will determine the value of the wreckage at 20% of the retail value or agreed value as shown in the schedule and deduct the value of the wreck from the claim settlement.



4.9.5 Additional cover for locks, keys and remote control units (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)

We cover loss of or damage to your vehicle's locks, keys (including smart keys) and remote-control units.

This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule and replaces the limit shown in the schedule for the cover under 4.7.9 above.

4.10 Special terms and conditions under this section

4.10.1 How we will compensate you

If you have a valid claim, we will compensate you for loss of or damage to your vehicle by any one or combination of the following:

- 4.10.1.1 Paying for the vehicle's repair at our approved repairer.
- 4.10.1.2 Replacing the vehicle.
- 4.10.1.3 Paying the amount of the loss, damage or liability.

You must get our approval before doing any repairs or replacements. If you do not get our approval, we may reject your claim.

We will decide how to compensate you. If we decide to repair your vehicle that is no longer under warranty, we can choose to replace non-safety or non-critical parts with parts that are not from the same source as those supplied by the original manufacturer or your vehicle, or with used parts that have been reconditioned.

If we replace the damaged vehicle by paying you cash or replacing it, the damaged vehicle belongs to us and we have the right to collect it from you. You may not discard or keep any damaged vehicle without our written permission to do so.

4.10.2 Limits of compensation

4.10.2.1 Retail value

If the type of vehicle value of your vehicle is shown in the schedule as Retail value, we will compensate you for the retail value at the time of the incident giving rise to a claim in the event of a total loss, less any excess.

If the incident occurs within the first 12 months from the date of first registration of your vehicle and the vehicle is written off or stolen, we will replace your vehicle with a new vehicle of the same model (or similar model if the same model is not available), less any excess.

4.10.2.2 Agreed value

If the type of vehicle value of your vehicle is shown in the schedule as Agreed value and the vehicle is stolen or written off, we will compensate you for the limit of compensation shown in the schedule, less any excess.



4.10.2.3 Code 3 vehicle, built-up vehicle or a vehicle with SAPVIN numbers

If your vehicle is a Code 3 vehicle, built-up vehicle or a vehicle with SAPVIN numbers, our compensation is limited to 70% of the retail value at the time of loss or damage, less any excess if the type of vehicle value is shown in the schedule as Retail value or Sum insured value. If the type of vehicle value is shown in the schedule of Agreed value, we will pay the agreed value shown in the schedule, less any adjustments for deterioration (where relevant) and excess.

4.10.3 Excess

There is an excess in the schedule for Motor. This is the amount that you must pay before we will compensate you.

This excess does not apply to claims for Vehicle liability.

If you have a claim because of an incident where you were not at fault, we are not responsible for recovering your excess from the party who was at fault. However, we may choose to do so. If we recover all or part of your excess, we will repay all or part of it to you.

4.10.4 Countries where you are insured under this section

Unless shown otherwise in the schedule, the Motor section of this policy applies to the Republic of South Africa, Botswana, Lesotho, Mozambique, Malawi, Namibia, Swaziland, Zimbabwe and Zambia.

If loss or damage occurs to the vehicle outside Republics of South Africa, Botswana, Mozambique, Malawi, Namibia, Zimbabwe and the Kingdoms of Eswatini and Lesotho, you are responsible for all costs you incur in bringing the vehicle back to South Africa. We do not compensate you for these costs.

Until the vehicle has been brought back to South Africa, we will not consider any claim for loss or damage to the vehicle.

4.10.5 You must take care of your vehicle

You must take all reasonable steps to protect your vehicle against loss or damage.

You must also ensure that your vehicle is roadworthy at all times, according to relevant legislation.

4.10.6 You must keep your vehicle secure

4.10.6.1 Security systems

If the schedule states that your vehicle is fitted with a security system, it is your responsibility to ensure that the security system has been installed.



We will only cover theft, attempted theft or hijacking if you comply with the following conditions:

- you must give us proof that the security system was installed at the time of the theft, attempted theft or hijacking;
- you must comply with the service agreements and recommendations of the manufacturers and installers of the security system.

4.10.6.2 Satellite tracking systems

If the schedule states that your vehicle is fitted with a satellite tracking system, it is your responsibility to ensure that the satellite tracking system has been installed.

We will only cover theft, attempted theft or hijacking if you comply with the following conditions:

- you must immediately notify the authorities and the vehicle tracking company of the event;
- by no means may you interfere (including not paying fees) with the tracking or response company's ability or willingness to track and recover the vehicle effectively;
- you may not cancel your service agreement.

4.10.7 You must agree to inspections

We may ask an inspection agent to inspect your vehicle at any time. We may decide not to insure your vehicle if you do not agree to the inspection. We reserve the right to change the terms, conditions and exclusions or cancel the insurance based on the outcome of the inspection.

4.10.8 You must tell us about any traffic offences

You must tell us immediately in writing if your driver's licence, or the driver's licence of anyone you allow to drive the vehicle, is endorsed, suspended or cancelled. This includes a conviction for or charges brought against you or anyone you allow to drive the vehicle for any of the following reasons:

4.10.8.1 Negligent driving.

4.10.8.2 Reckless driving.

4.10.8.3 Driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs; or

4.10.8.4 Driving with a blood-alcohol level that is over the legal limit.

4.10.9 Only the policyholder can claim under this section

Only the policyholder may claim under this section of the policy. If the cover applies to someone other than the policyholder, the policyholder must claim on their behalf.

We have no further responsibility under this section once we have compensated you.



4.10.10 The policyholder will be compensated first

If more than one person has a right to insurance under this section, the limit of compensation applies to the total compensation we give. The policyholder receives compensation before any other people insured under this section.

4.10.11 Vehicle sharing

We will cover your vehicle if you accept payment for giving lifts to passengers as part of a vehicle-sharing agreement for social commuting purposes.

This is subject to the following conditions:

4.10.11.1 Your vehicle must be a car or light delivery vehicle.

4.10.11.2 The passengers are not transported in the course of a passenger-carrying business.

4.10.11.3 The total payment does not amount to profit.

4.10.12 Sound equipment

We cover the sound equipment of your vehicle if it is insured separately as an accessory under this section and if the type of insurance of your vehicle is Comprehensive.

4.10.13 Let us know if there is a change to the regular driver

The regular driver is the person who drives your Vehicle most frequently in any monthly period. This person will be noted in your Policy Schedule.

Should this regular driver change, you must notify us immediately. The terms, conditions and premiums are calculated on the profile of the regular driver.

If the terms, conditions and premiums are based on incorrect information supplied by you, we will be receiving an incorrect premium and your cover will be affected.

This means that you must pay:

4.10.13.1 The difference in premium; and

4.10.13.2 The additional excess shown in the schedule.

4.11 What we do not insure under this section

Under this section, we will not compensate you for any of the following:

4.11.1 Gradual damages

We do not cover loss, damage or liability caused by or from:

4.11.1.1 Deterioration in value resulting from repairs.

4.11.1.2 Wear and tear.

4.11.1.3 Rust, mildew, corrosion or decay.



4.11.2 Certain damages to tyres

We do not cover the following damage to tyres:

- 4.11.2.1 Malicious damage.
- 4.11.2.2 Damage caused by the application of brakes.
- 4.11.2.3 Damage caused by distortion of the tyre.
- 4.11.2.4 Punctures, cuts or bursts caused by road hazards including potholes.

4.11.3 Taking or impounding by authorities

We do not cover loss, damage or liability caused by any authority lawfully taking or impounding the vehicle or any part of the vehicle.

4.11.4 Outside the countries

We do not cover any event that takes place outside the countries where you are insured under this section, except while your vehicle is in transit by water between ports in these countries.

4.11.5 Compliance with road traffic ordinances

We do not cover any loss, damage or liability incurred while you or any person drives or uses your vehicle, have violated any of the provisions or requirements of the National Road Traffic Act, 93 of 1996 (as amended) or any of its regulations. This includes the Road Traffic Regulations of 1999 (as amended).

Examples of these provisions include, but are not limited to:

- 4.11.5.1 Driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or with a blood-alcohol level over the legal limit.
- 4.11.5.2 Driving without a vehicle licence that is valid in the country where the vehicle is being driven or used.
- 4.11.5.3 Driving the vehicle without a driver's or learner's licence that is valid in the country where the vehicle is being driven or used.
- 4.11.5.4 Do not comply with the relevant laws about licences in the country where the vehicle is being driven or used.
- 4.11.5.5 Driving your vehicle excessively faster than the prescribed speed limit.
- 4.11.5.6 Overtaking another vehicle on a solid white line, blind rise, corner or bend.
- 4.11.5.7 Ignoring important road traffic signs or traffic lights.
- 4.11.5.8 Driving your vehicle while it is not roadworthy.

The non-compliance with condition 4.11.5.5, 4.11.5.6, 4.11.5.7 or 4.11.5.8 must be a material cause of the loss, damage or liability. If we reject your claim due to non-compliance with any of those conditions, you must prove that the non-compliance is not a material cause of the loss, damage or liability.



4.11.6 If you leave the scene of the accident

We may not cover loss, damage or liability if you or any person who drives or uses your vehicle leaves the scene of the accident before the relevant authorities arrive on the scene.

4.11.7 Theft of vehicle accessories and spare parts in the vehicle

We will not cover theft of vehicle accessories and spare parts from the inside of the vehicle or its boot unless there are visible signs of forced entry to the vehicle.

4.11.8 Third Party selling your vehicle

We will not cover loss or damage to your vehicle if it is possession of a third party who is selling the vehicle on your behalf.

4.11.9 Incorrect fuel or oil in your vehicle

We will not cover loss or damage to your vehicle caused by or related to putting the incorrect fuel or oil in your vehicle.

4.11.10 Types of use we do not cover

We do not cover any loss, damage or liability incurred while your vehicle is used for any of the following:

- 4.11.10.1 Commercial travelling (for example couriers or transport of stock or livestock).
- 4.11.10.2 Carrying fare-paying passengers.
- 4.11.10.3 Giving lifts to passengers for profit.
- 4.11.10.4 Carrying goods for trade.
- 4.11.10.5 Giving driving lessons for reward.
- 4.11.10.6 Hiring out the vehicle for reward.
- 4.11.10.7 Racing or speed contests.
- 4.11.10.8 Rallies or trials involving driving of any kind, including use on 4x4 courses and test circuits (this exclusion does not apply if you have selected the optional 4x4 or 4x2 cover).
- 4.11.10.9 Gymkhanas, fun-day events or any events held on a race track sanctioned by or under the auspices of a motoring club.
- 4.11.10.10 Any purpose relating to the motor trade, except when your vehicle is in the care of a member of the motor trade for maintenance or repairs.

4.11.11 Mechanical, electronic or electrical breakdown

We do not cover mechanical, electronic or electrical breakdowns, failure or breakages of your vehicle.



4.11.12 Unauthorised software alterations or failure to update software

We do not cover damage to your vehicle resulting from any of the following:

- 4.11.12.1 Unauthorised changes to the software of the on-board computer systems.
- 4.11.12.2 Your failure to update the software of the on-board computer systems.



5. SWIFTCARE

5.1 Definitions for this section

accident	means the unintended collision of one motor vehicle with another vehicle, a stationary object, pothole, or person, which causes damage to your vehicle. It also means damage to your vehicle caused by fire or water.
country	means the Republic of South Africa.
emergency roadside	means any sudden, unexpected and unforeseen event that leaves your vehicle un-driveable (without it being involved in an accident) and it needs to be towed.
mechanical or electrical breakdown	means the operational failure of your vehicle in such a way that: <ul style="list-style-type: none">• the underlying mechanical or electrical problem stops your vehicle from operating at all;• it hinders your vehicle's operation to a point where it is very difficult or nearly impossible to drive;• your vehicle becomes dangerous to drive; or• driving further could cause further damage to your vehicle.
we	means swiftcare .
you	means the policyholder(s) and co-policyholder named in the schedule, the policyholder's spouse and the policyholder's or policyholder's spouse's financially dependent children who normally live with them.

Please contact **swiftcare** on 0860 247 365.

5.2 What is covered under **swiftcare**

Your **motorsure** policy automatically includes **swiftcare**.

swiftcare is a value-added service for you as a **motorsure** policyholder, with quality benefits that assist you on the road for your insured vehicles or while on vacation.

swiftcare takes care of emergency circumstances by automatically paying for certain servicing costs.



5.3 Roadside assistance

5.3.1 Towing service for accidents

Old Mutual Insure pioneered a Swift Accident Management Solution, to help you if you are involved in a motor vehicle accident. **swiftcare** will connect all accident-related calls to the accident management helpdesk.

5.3.2 Towing service for mechanical or electrical breakdown

If your insured vehicle suffers a mechanical or electrical breakdown, **swiftcare** will send an Old Mutual Insure appointed towing vehicle to competently and efficiently tow your vehicle to an Old Mutual Insure appointed specialist workshop.

If the appointed towing vehicle is not the closest, most appropriate, quality and cost-effective towing vehicle available, we will send an alternative preferred towing vehicle.

We will arrange and pay for your vehicle to be towed to the closest, most appropriate repair centre or dealer.

5.3.3 Minor roadside problems

We will assist you if you have minor roadside problems. This includes the following:

5.3.3.1 Flat tyres;

5.3.3.2 Flat batteries;

5.3.3.3 Your keys locked in your vehicle;

5.3.3.4 If you run out of fuel (you will have to pay for the fuel).

This service is limited to the call-out fee and first hour's labour, as well as to three incidents per year. You will have to pay for any additional costs.

5.3.4 Accommodation and transport

If your vehicle suffers a mechanical or electrical breakdown or you have a minor roadside problem more than 100 kilometres from your private home, we will arrange the following:

5.3.4.1 Hotel accommodation

We give telephonic assistance to arrange hotel accommodation and travel arrangements. You will have to pay for the accommodation and travel.

5.3.4.2 Car rental or a taxi

We give telephonic assistance to arrange car rental or a taxi. You will have to pay for the car hire or taxi.



5.3.5 Storage

If your vehicle needs safe storage after a mechanical or electrical breakdown or a minor roadside problem, we will handle all the arrangements. You will have to pay for the safe storage.

5.3.6 Vehicle return

If your vehicle suffers a mechanical or electrical breakdown or you have a minor roadside problem, we will bring your vehicle back to your private home or another agreed destination. We will handle all the arrangements, but you will have to pay for the service.

5.3.7 Communication of urgent messages

We will pass on any messages to your family members or employer on your behalf if your vehicle is involved in an accident or if it suffers a mechanical or electrical breakdown.

5.3.8 Secure services

We will send a security guard to your location after your vehicle broke down or you had a minor roadside problem. The security guard will stay with you until help arrives.

5.4 Medical assistance

5.4.1 Emergency Medical Response service

We offer a 24-hour medical emergency whether Motor Vehicle Accident related or Non Motor Vehicle Accident related.

The appropriate response service determined by the EMS Operations Centre will be despatched immediately to the location of the Medical Emergency where the necessary and required life saving care will be administered by the Health Care Professional.

The patient will be stabilised at the scene and where necessary, transported to the nearest most appropriate medical care facility

The cost of this transportation will be covered under your Old Mutual Insure **swiftcare** benefits, subject to the NHRPL Tariffs, under supervision. The destination will be determined by it being the closest facility that are capable and able to administer the required treatment and care as determined by the Emergency Medical Service Provider in attendance.

The mode of transport will also be determined by said Emergency Medical Service Provider be it by road or air. If by Road, the level of ambulance (Basic, Intermediate or Advanced) will be commensurate with the extent of treatment required.



If you were not able to contact our 24-hour call centre because of the seriousness of your injury or illness and you were transported to a medical facility, you or someone acting on your behalf, must contact our 24-hour call centre within 72 hours after the incident. If you then get an account for the emergency ambulance transport that you are personally responsible to pay, you must send us the original invoice, your full contact details and policy number with a brief description of the incident. We will then pay the ambulance service provider directly up to the benefit limits. If you had already settled the account, we will refund you up to the benefit limits.

5.4.2 Telephonic advice

We have a 24-hour call centre which is operated by trained professionals. We can give you the following:

5.4.2.1 Free telephonic medical information and advice for minor ailments;

5.4.3 Other services after a medical emergency

We also give you the following benefits:

5.4.3.1 A travel companion with medical supervision for minor children that are stranded (we call this Childsafe;

5.5 Special terms and conditions under [swiftcare](#)

5.5.1 We make sure you are satisfied

If you made use of our [swiftcare](#) benefits, we will follow up with you until you confirm that the matter has been resolved to your satisfaction.

5.5.2 We look after your claim

If your emergency is covered under any of the other sections of this policy, we will arrange for your claim and assist with all necessary claims documentation.

5.5.3 What to do if there is a claim

The benefits given under this section are service-related benefits. You must therefore contact us on our dedicated share call number to access your [swiftcare](#) benefits.

Please contact us on **0860 24 7 365** or via our [swiftcare](#) app.

5.5.4 We try our best

We have contracted with service providers across the country. We may however not have contracted service providers in small or remote areas. Although we will always do our best to give you the assistance you need, we may not always be able to give you the speed of service you expect, if you need assistance in a small or remote area.

Service providers are independent contractors. Although we make every effort to monitor and assess the service providers, the responsibility of loss, damage or defective workmanship stays with the service provider.



5.5.5 Your vehicle must be insured with us

We will only give you roadside assistance to your legally licensed vehicle which is insured under this policy.

5.5.6 You must stay with your vehicle

You must be with your vehicle at the time of service and assistance.

5.5.7 Vehicles under warranty

If your vehicle is still under warranty, we may transfer the service to the warranty provider. If we gave assistance for a vehicle under warranty, you must sign an indemnity to clear us from any warranty dispute.

5.5.8 Your private home must be insured with us

We only give you home assistance if your private home is insured under this policy.

5.6 What is not covered under swiftcare

5.6.1 Unattended vehicles and existing damage

We will not be responsible for any damage to or loss from unattended vehicles or any existing damage to your vehicle.

5.6.2 Off-site costs

We will not be responsible for any off-site repair or costs.



6. SWIFTCARE – “DO NOT TOW” DISKS

6.1 Definitions for this section

swiftcare
value added services

0860 24 7 365
For towing authorisation and assistance
after an accident occurred.
www.ominsure.co.za

swiftcare
value added services

0860 24 7 365
For towing authorisation and assistance
after an accident occurred.
www.ominsure.co.za

Dear customer...

Sasria provides short-term insurance cover against special risks that the broader insurance industry does not cover. Examples of these special risks are civil commotion, strike, riot, public disorder and terrorism.

This document is the legal and official version of your Sasria policy wording. The laws of South Africa govern this policy.

Your contract with Sasria comprises:

- the policy wording (this document);
- the Sasria policy schedule;
- any information that you, or someone acting on your behalf, supply to us; and
- any amendment to the policy.

Please read the wording carefully to make sure that you understand what your policy covers. You must always read the wording together with the Sasria schedule.

We look forward to being of service to you.

How to reach us

011 214 0800 or 086 172 7742 | contactus@sasria.co.za | www.sasria.co.za

General terms and conditions

How you should read this document

"We", "our" or "us" in the wording refers to Sasria SOC Ltd. "You" or "your" in the wording refers to the policyholder.

Words in the singular include the plural. Words in the masculine gender (he) include the feminine gender (she).

Your Sasria policy and the underlying policy

You must have an underlying policy in force

To be insured against the special risks mentioned above, you must have an underlying policy contract in force that includes Sasria cover at the time of the event that gives rise to a loss. If you choose to only take out Sasria cover, there must be a pro forma underlying policy as a formality. The pro forma policy can be issued by any underlying insurer. The underlying insurer must give you Sasria cover regardless of your risk profile.

Sasria policies attach to the underlying policy or they are stand-alone:

- **Attached policies** incorporate the terms, conditions and warranties of the underlying policy with some exceptions (see the next subsection).
- **Stand-alone policies** have their own terms and conditions that are listed in the relevant policy wording.

Policies that attach to the underlying policy	Stand-alone policies
Material Damage (Fire) Contract Works	Motor Business Interruption (Standing Charges, Working Expenses, Loss of net profit, Loss of gross profit, Project Delay)

Policies that attach to the underlying policy

For these policies, the terms, conditions, exclusions and warranties of the underlying policy also apply to the Sasria policy **except for those listed below**:

Standard S.A.I.A. Exceptions

The general exclusions of underlying policies typically include the Standard S.A.I.A. Exceptions. Your Sasria policy covers some of the S.A.I.A. Exceptions, but not all of them.

Your Sasria policy covers **civil commotion, riot, strike, lockout, public disorder, rebellion and revolution and terrorism** (S.A.I.A. Exceptions A(i), A(iii)(b), A(iv), A(v), A(vi) and A(vii) to the extent that A(vii) refers to A(i), A(iii)(b), A(iv), A(v) and A(vi) and C).

Your Sasria policy does not cover **war and war-related activities** (S.A.I.A. Exceptions A(ii), A(iii)(a) and A(vii) to the extent that A(vii) refers to A(ii) and A(iii)(a) and B).

In each policy, see **What we cover** and **What we don't cover** for the details.

If the numbering in your underlying policy does not correspond with the numbering of the Standard S.A.I.A. Exceptions, you must refer to the corresponding contents.

Extensions

Sasria special risk cover only applies to the basic cover of the underlying policy. It does not apply to any additional perils and extensions included in the underlying policy, whether optional or not. Sasria covers its own list of extensions at an additional premium. You will find the list of extensions under the [Sasria Extensions](#). Contact us if you want Sasria cover for any of these extensions.

Excess

For Material Damage (Fire), there is no excess payable if you claim under your Sasria policy.

For Contract Works, the following excess is payable:

For loss or damage to contract works and materials, the excess or first amount payable is calculated as 0,1% of the value of the specific contract for which a claim is made.

The following minimum and maximum amounts apply:

Minimum excess (first amount payable)

- R250 (Domestic risks)
- R2 500 (All other risks)

Maximum excess (first amount payable)

- R25 000

For loss or damage to a construction plant, the excess is R1 000 for each loss or damage arising from any one insured event.

Premium

Any adjustment of the premium clause or condition in the underlying policy will not automatically apply to your Sasria policy.

Period of insurance

The period of insurance of your Sasria policy is the same as the period of insurance of the underlying policy.

Sasria and the underlying insurer must sign your schedule

For your Sasria contract to be valid, the Sasria schedule must bear the signatures of a director of Sasria and the underlying insurer.

Cancellation

Only you have the option to cancel Sasria cover; Sasria will never cancel your cover.

If an underlying policy is cancelled, it does not automatically result in cancellation of your Sasria cover. The underlying insurer must give you the option to keep your Sasria cover except if the cancellation was due to non-payment. If you choose to keep your Sasria cover, the underlying insurer will issue a pro forma policy to which your Sasria policy will attach.

Our rights

To review rates and premiums

We reserve the right to review the terms and conditions of a policy, including rates and premiums, in line with all applicable laws (e.g. the Policyholder Protection Rules). Where necessary, some or all classes of business rates and premiums may be reviewed with reference to trends, expectations and assumptions, including but not limited to the following:

- a) Documented trend of poor performance on class or classes of business over the last three (3- to five (5) years;
- b) Reasonably balancing the interests of Sasria SOC Ltd and its policyholders' expectations; and
- c) The extent to which the assumptions on which the premium was based have been met.

In accordance with the law, we will duly notify the policyholder in writing, through our distribution channels, of the details of the pending review; the effective date of the review; the reasons for the review; the implication of the review; the policyholder's rights and obligations regarding the review,

including any cooling-off rights offered and procedures applicable for the exercise thereof; and any other relevant details.

Each policyholder will be given a reasonable notice period to make an informed decision as to whether the policy continues to meet the policyholder's requirements as a result of the reviewed terms and conditions.

To take possession of damaged property

When you claim under this policy, you agree that we, and any person authorised by us, have the right to enter the damaged property, or take possession of it, and deal with it in any reasonable manner. This right does not imply that we accept liability for the claim. It also does not diminish our right to apply any condition of this policy.

You remain responsible for all damaged property until it is in our possession.

To take legal action on your behalf

If we have compensated you for loss or damage, we have the right to recover our costs from the responsible third-party. We have the right to take legal action on your behalf to defend or settle any third-party claim. You agree that we may conduct the legal proceedings to our full discretion.

You must cooperate fully with us. Specifically, you agree to:

- do nothing that will prejudice or limit our rights;
- give us all information and documents we require;
- sign any document or affidavit that we request to enable us to exercise our rights;
- attend depositions, hearings, trials and give evidence as necessary; and
- make no admission, offer, promise, payment or statement about Sasria's liability without our written consent.

Transfer of rights

Only you have the right to claim against us under this policy. This right may only be transferred to another person or entity if you should die or if the law orders it.

Sharing information

By entering into a contract with Sasria, you waive your right to privacy and agree that we may disclose to any other insurance company any relevant information that you, or someone else on your behalf, has provided to us.

Your responsibilities

To be covered

To be covered under your Sasria policy:

1. The underlying policy must have been valid and active on the date of the insured event for which you claim;
2. The Sasria premium payments must be up to date and we must have received all such payments; and
3. You must, for attached policies, comply with the terms and conditions of your Sasria policy and those of the underlying policy (with the exceptions described above under **Policies that**

attach to the underlying policies). For stand-alone policies, you must comply with the terms and conditions of your Sasria policy.

Pay the premium in advance

Your Sasria premium is payable in advance per month or per year. If the period of insurance is more than one month, but less than 12 months, the full annual premium will be payable in advance.

If we do not receive your premium by the due date, we will consider this policy to have lapsed at 24:00 (midnight) of the last day of the previous period of insurance, unless you can prove that the failure to pay was an error on the part of our agent or your broker.

Take all reasonable precautions

You must take all reasonable action to prevent loss or damage.

Do not withhold information or commit fraud

It is your responsibility to make sure that you give us all relevant information and that this information is complete, correct, and remains correct. If you withhold any information, or give us false or incorrect information, we may refuse to pay your claim.

We have the right to verify or investigate any information that you submit.

We have the right to reject a claim if you, or any person representing you, commit fraud in terms of this Sasria policy. If we refuse to pay your claim because of fraud or attempted fraud, we will not refund premiums already paid and may start legal proceedings against the defrauding party.

You commit fraud if you, or anyone on your behalf:

- submit a false or dishonest claim under this policy;
- use false or dishonest means or false information to benefit from the cover that we provide; or
- deliberately cause an insured event. For example, if you should deliberately cause a fire or add fuel to it.

Compensation

How we compensate you

If you have a valid claim, we will compensate you for the lost or damaged property by making a payment to you, or by repairing, replacing or reinstating the damaged property.

Who gets the compensation?

If we accept liability, we compensate the policyholder, or his beneficiary in the event of his death, except in the following cases:

1. If the lost or damaged property is still under finance, we will pay the financial institution first.
2. If the lost or damaged property has been sold to you, but the seller still has an insurable interest in the property, we will compensate the seller proportionally if you write to us and request us to do so.

If the compensation that settles the claim is accepted, we will have no further liability regarding the claim.

Policy limits

The limits of compensation are detailed in the respective policies.

Agreed value

If the property is leased, rented or hired under an agreement that requires the insured to insure the property and/or be responsible for it at an agreed value, the sum insured will be the stipulated agreed value.

Countries where you are covered

This policy covers only property situated in the Republic of South Africa or in the territorial waters of South Africa. The 1982 United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea defines territorial waters as "a belt of coastal waters extending 12 nautical miles (22.2 km) from the baseline (usually the mean low-water mark) into the sea".

Sasria has an agreement with the Namibian special risk insurance association (Nasria). In terms of this agreement, you have Sasria cover in Namibia for a maximum of sixty (60) consecutive days.

Disputes

If a dispute arises as to the compensation payable, or the liability of Sasria, we will refer the matter for arbitration in terms of the arbitration laws in force at that time in the Republic of South Africa, at a place that we will determine.

You will not have the right to take legal action against Sasria until the arbiter has made a decision. The decision of the arbiter will be final and binding.

Amendment

You, or Sasria, may amend this policy, but no amendment to this policy will be valid unless a director of Sasria has signed the amendment.

How to claim

What to do after an insured event

1. Contact your underlying insurer. The underlying insurer will let you know if you have a special risk claim and will handle the Sasria claim on your behalf.
2. Report the incident to the police within 48 hours and get a case number.
3. Do not make any offer or promise or admit responsibility.
4. Do not leave any damaged property without supervision, if possible.

You must claim, or notify us of the intention to claim, under this policy within thirty (30) days of the date of the insured event.

If we receive your claim or notification more than twelve (12) months after the date of the insured event, we will not consider liability, unless the claim is the subject of pending legal action or if the underlying insurer has not yet completed the final assessment of the loss. It is your responsibility to notify Sasria immediately of a pending legal action or delay in the final assessment.

Supporting documents

For all claims, we will request supporting documents or information. We will send you a list of all the required documents.

Motor

Motor is a stand-alone policy with its own terms and conditions. It does not attach to the terms and conditions of the underlying policy.

Important words and phrases

Word or phrase	Defined meaning
Civil commotion	Large-scale violence by members of the public, causing injury to people or damage to property.
Consequential loss	Loss or damage that is not directly caused by an insured risk, but which is an indirect consequence or result of the insured risk.
Labour disturbance	<p>In the case of Slabbert Burger vs Sasria, disturbance in a labour context was defined as “an overt disturbance of the public peace in defiance of authority, leading to physical damage”.</p> <p>Sasria will only consider a claim for loss or damage as a result of a labour disturbance if all four of the following elements are present:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A disturbance of the public peace; • Which happens openly, or which is clear upon observing; • In disobedience of authority; and • Which leads to physical loss or damage.
Lockout	<p>According to section 213 of the Labour Relations Act (66 of 1995), a lockout means “the exclusion by an employer of employees from the employer’s workplace, for the purpose of compelling the employees to accept a demand in respect of any matter of mutual interest between employer and employee, whether or not the employer breaches those employees’ contracts of employment in the course of or for the purpose of that exclusion”.</p> <p>This definition may be amended by South African law from time to time.</p>
Looting	<p>To steal goods, typically during a riot, strike or civil commotion. Looting must take place during an event that Sasria covers.</p> <p>Sasria does not cover theft.</p>
Policyholder	<p>The person(s) or juristic entity in whose name the policy is issued.</p> <p>A policyholder could be:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A holding company and all its subsidiaries (as set out in the Companies Act, 61 of 1973); or • A subsidiary of the holding company; or • An entity other than a company; or • A person or persons.

Public disorder	A riot or other civil commotion that gives rise to a serious risk to public safety, whether at a single location or resulting from a series of incidents in the same or different locations.
Riot	<p>In terms of case law, riot means the tumultuous disturbance of public peace by an assembly of three or more persons acting together in the execution of some private objective.</p> <p>Sasria will only consider a claim for loss or damage as a result of a riot, if all four of the following elements are present:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Three or more persons who have assembled with the same objective; • A tumultuous disturbance of the public peace; • Which leads to strife, violence or threats of violence; and • Physical loss or damage. <p>In terms of this definition, Sasria does not consider the violent acts of three or more people who have different objectives as a riot.</p>
Strike	<p>According to section 213 of the Labour Relations Act (66 of 1995), a strike means “the partial or complete concerted refusal to work, or the retardation or obstruction of work, by persons who are or have been employed by the same employer or by different employers, for the purpose of remedying a grievance or resolving a dispute in respect of any matter of mutual interest between employer and employee, and every reference to ‘work’ in this definition includes overtime work, whether it is voluntary or compulsory”.</p> <p>This definition may be amended by South African law from time to time.</p>
Terrorism	<p>The unlawful use of violence and intimidation, especially against civilians, in the pursuit of political aims.</p> <p>Please note that Sasria cover does not extend beyond the borders of South Africa. In other words, if terrorism happens outside the borders of South Africa, Sasria does not cover that. Furthermore, Sasria does not cover consequential loss emanating from any acts of terrorism.</p>
Total loss	A vehicle is a total loss if the cost to repair the damage to the vehicle exceeds 70% of the retail value of vehicle.

WHO do we cover?

The Motor policy covers the policyholder and any insured entity or person named in the schedule.

Vehicles categories

Sasria covers any vehicle of the categories listed below, including accessories and spare parts fitted onto the vehicle.

Motor category 1 (M1)

- Motor cars (business and private use only, not used for the conveyance of goods for trade purposes)

The term "motor cars" includes cars, SUVs, micro-buses, station wagons, safari vans, motorised caravans, minibuses, minivans and domestic trailers and caravans.

- Motor cycles (business and private use only, not used for the conveyance of goods for trade purposes)

Motorcycles, 3-wheeled vehicles, motorised wheel chairs, auto cycles, motor scooters, e-bikes, mechanically-assisted pedal cycles and unipeds.

- Light delivery vehicles (LDVs) (private use only)

The vehicle must be insured in the name of an individual and used solely for private purposes.

We cover a farmer's fleet of LDVs, provided that the vehicles are used for private purposes only, and each vehicle is listed on the schedule of the underlying motor policy.

The underlying policy must be endorsed as follows:

'It is warranted that the vehicle insured herein is used purely for private and domestic use and not used for the conveyance of goods for trade purposes.'

Motor category 2 (M2)

- Motor cars (used for the conveyance of goods for trade purposes)

The term "motor cars" include cars, LDVs, micro-buses, station wagons, safari vans, motorised caravans, minibuses, minivans, caravans and domestic trailers, where such vehicles are used for the conveyance of goods for trade purposes.

- Motor cycles (used for the conveyance of goods for trade purposes)

Motorcycles, 3-wheeled vehicles, motorised wheel chairs, auto cycles, motor scooters, e-bikes, mechanically-assisted pedal cycles and unipeds, where such vehicles are used for the conveyance of goods for trade purposes.

- Non-registered types

Non-registered vehicles may be insured under the Motor section. These vehicles are described as manually assisted vehicles, such as, but not limited to, lawnmowers, golf carts, forklifts, goods-carrying trolleys, tractors with or without lifting apparatus, road rollers, quad bikes, tractors used for maintenance of recreational grounds, sprayers (disinfectant, sanitary and tar), water carts, road graders, scarifiers, sweepers, tower wagons and compressors.

Motor category 3 (M3)

- Minibus

A motor vehicle designed or adapted for the conveyance of more than nine, but not more than 16 persons, including the driver.

- Midibus

A motor vehicle designed or adapted for the conveyance of more than 16, but not more than 35 persons, including the driver.

Motor category 4 (M4)

- Motor vehicles insured under an underlying Motor Trader policy and owned by, or in the custody or control of, a motor dealer, a panel beater, or the like.

Motor category 5 (M5)

- Buses

A bus means any vehicle designed or adapted for the conveyance of more than 35 persons, including the driver.

Motor category 6 (M6)

- Registered mobile plant

A vehicle designed to be used on a construction site and registered to be driven on a public road.

Motor category 7 (M7)

- Bus Rapid Transit system

A bus authorised to operate along a rapid transport lane in a bus rapid transport system, and which has a regulated floor height and door configuration designed to facilitate speedy access of passengers to and from dedicated boarding facilities.

Motor category 8 (M8)

A commercial vehicle with a gross vehicle mass of 3500kg and above, used for the conveyance of goods for trade purposes.

Relationship between vehicle and the policyholder

For Sasria to cover loss or damage to a vehicle, the vehicle must be:

- Owned by the policyholder or an insured entity or person; or
- Leased by the policyholder or an insured entity or person; or
- A replacement vehicle that the policyholder or an insured entity or person is using while their own vehicle is with a service provider for a service, repairs or an overhaul.

What we cover

Sasria will compensate you for the loss of, or damage to, a vehicle insured in the underlying policy, if that loss or damage is directly related to, or caused by:

1. Any riot, strike or public disorder or any act or activity which is calculated or directed to bring about a riot, strike or public disorder;
2. Any act (whether on behalf of any organisation, body or person, or group of persons) calculated or directed to overthrow or influence any State or government, or any provincial, local or tribal authority with force, or by means of fear, terrorism or violence;
3. Any act which is calculated or directed to bring about loss or damage in order to further any political aim, objective or cause, or to bring about any social or economic change, or in

protest against any State or government, or any provincial, local or tribal authority, or for the purpose of inspiring fear in the public, or any section thereof;

4. Any attempt to perform any act referred to in clauses 1, 2 and 3 above;
5. The act of any lawfully established authority in controlling, preventing, suppressing or, in any other way, dealing with any act or attempted act referred to in clauses 1, 2, 3 or 4 above;
6. Looting committed as part of the acts described in 1, 2, 3, 4 or 5 above.

What we DON'T cover

Sasria does not compensate you for:

1. Any form of consequential or indirect loss or damage, depreciation of any nature, wear and tear, and any form of mechanical or electrical failure or breakdown;
2. Consequential loss or damage resulting from stopping work, totally or partially, or from delaying, interrupting or stopping any process or operation;
3. Loss or damage resulting from a lawful authority confiscating, commandeering or requisitioning insured property, permanently or temporarily, or any attempt to do so;
4. Loss or damage, in any way caused by, or contributed to, an act of terrorism that uses, or threatens to use, any nuclear weapon or device, or any chemical or biological agent;
5. Loss or damage, in any way caused by, or contributed to, war, invasion, act of foreign enemy, hostilities or warlike operations (whether war be declared or not), civil war, mutiny, military rising, military or usurped power, martial law or state of siege, or any other event or cause which determines the proclamation or maintenance of martial law or a state of siege;
6. Any attempt to perform any act referred to in clauses 4 and 5 above;
7. The act of any lawfully established authority in controlling, preventing, suppressing or, in any other way, dealing with any act or attempted act referred to in clause 4 and 5 above;
8. Loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by, or through, or in consequence of any occurrence for which a fund has been established in terms of the War Damage Insurance and Compensation Act, 1976 (No. 85 of 1976) or any similar Act operative in South African territory to which this policy applies;
9. Loss or damage for which you are liable in terms of a contract, unless you would have been liable for the damage in the absence of the contract;
10. Loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by a nuclear event. A nuclear event is an incident or accident involving the release of radioactive material with negative health and environmental effects.

If we reject a claim by reason of exclusion 5 or 8, you will have to prove that the loss or damage was not related to exclusion 5 or 8.

Conditions

1. If an insured vehicle is a total loss, the policy will end from the date of such total loss and no refund of the premium will be payable to the policyholder.
2. If an insured vehicle is used to convey goods for trade purposes at the time of the loss or damage, and it is not insured in the correct Motor category, we will not be liable for such loss or damage to the vehicle.
3. You may cancel your Sasria Motor policy at any time, but no pro-rata refund of the premium will be payable if you were paying the minimum premium. See [Sasria Rates Schedule](#) to check if you were paying the minimum premium.
4. At the end of each period of insurance, you must declare all fleet vehicles insured under this policy so that Sasria can make a premium adjustment. You must give us the declaration within 45 days of the end of each period of insurance. We will refund you 50% of the premium or require you to pay the additional premium, as applicable.
5. You must provide your broker with a list of all vehicles insured under this policy as and when we request it.
6. If Sasria accepts liability for a claim under this policy, we extend cover to include damage to a third-party vehicle that is not insured with Sasria, but only if the incident took place while the third-party vehicle was driven on a public road.

Compensation

There is no excess payable if you claim under your Sasria Motor policy.

In the event of a total loss:

1. If an insured vehicle is less than 12 (twelve) months old, from the date of first registration, and the vehicle has travelled less than 2500km per month on average since the date of first registration, Sasria agrees to bear the costs of replacing the vehicle with a new vehicle of the same make and model (subject to the availability thereof). This applies only to vehicles not exceeding 3500kg gross vehicle mass.
2. For vehicles not meeting the condition in 1., the maximum compensation will be the lesser of the retail value (as reflected in the latest TransUnion Auto Dealer Digest) or the agreed value stated on the Sasria policy schedule.

Accessories or spare parts:

If any spare part or accessory required for the repair of a vehicle is no longer available in South Africa, we will pay you a sum equal to the value of the spare part or accessory at the time of the loss or damage. However, the compensation will not exceed the manufacturer's last listed price when the spare part or accessory was still available in the Republic of South Africa.

Towing and storage costs:

If the insured vehicle is involved in an incident that Sasria covers, you must arrange towing and storage with the underlying insurer's authorised service provider. If Sasria accepts liability for the claim, we will refund the underlying insurer. We will also pay the reasonable cost to deliver the vehicle to your address in South Africa after repairs.

CREDIT SHORTFALL

ENDORSEMENT ATTACHING TO AND FORMING PART OF THE MOTOR POLICY WORDING

It is hereby declared and agreed that:

If any total loss settlement in terms of this Policy is less than the amount owing to the financier under a current instalment sale or lease agreement, Sasria will pay to the Insured an additional amount equal to the short fall less:

- (a) any arrears of instalments or rentals including interest payable on such arrears.
- (b) all refunds of premium for cancellation of any insurance cover relating to the motor vehicle.
- (c) the increased instalments or rentals that would have been paid had there been no residual capital value at the end of the financial period, calculated to the month in which the claim is settled.

PROVIDED always that:

- (a) the amounts payable shall not exceed the retail value of the property plus the additional amounts as stated in this extension.
- (b) this Endorsement shall not apply to an agreement whereby the amount of any single instalment other than the final residual amount after the initial payment differs by more than 10% from any other instalment.
- (c) if such shortfall is a result of a re-advance under an instalment sale or refinancing in terms of a lease, the insurance by this extension shall be void.

ENDORSEMENT 357 A

DEFINITION OF VEHICLES:

The terms "motorcars" shall include micro-buses, station wagons, motorcycles, unipeds, auto cycles, motor scooters, caravans and domestic trailers, where such vehicles are not used for the conveyance of goods for trade purposes and are only used primarily for private and domestic purposes.

Light Delivery Vehicles (and other similar Vehicles)

Where such a vehicle is insured in the name of an individual (Except farmers) and used solely for private purposes and the Policy is endorsed with a Warranty to the effect that the vehicle is not used for the conveyance of goods for trade purposes.

Ambulances and Hearses and Taxis with a seating capacity of less than 6 including the driver.

Subject otherwise to the Terms, Conditions and Exceptions of this Policy.



MOTORSURE PRODUCT WORDING COMPARISON – JUNE 2023 PRODUCT CHANGES

CURRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 01/06/2023
INTRODUCING YOUR MOTORSURE POLICY		
<p>1.3 The information that forms part of this policy contract</p> <p>The following documents and information form part of this policy contract and must be read together as one document:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The information you gave to us when you applied for insurance. You could have given this information in an application form, online, through an intermediary or telephonically. • The schedule; • Insurance terms, conditions and exclusions. 	<p>1.3 The information that forms part of this policy contract</p> <p>The following documents and information form part of this policy contract and must be read together as one document:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • the information you gave to us when you applied for insurance. You could have given this information in an application form, online, through an intermediary or telephonically; • the schedule; • insurance terms, conditions and exclusions. <p>These consist of the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - General terms, conditions and exclusions The General terms, conditions and exclusions set out your duties, the compensation we give, and how to claim under this policy. - Terms, conditions and exclusions specific to each section <p>Examples of sections are the Contents section or the Motor section.</p> <p>Please refer to your schedule for the sections that apply to your policy.</p>	<p>1.3 The information that forms part of this policy contract</p> <p>The following documents and information form part of this policy contract and must be read together as one document:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • the information you gave to us when you applied for insurance. You could have given this information in an application form, online, through an intermediary or telephonically; • our communication/s to you; • the schedule; • insurance terms, conditions and exclusions. <p>These consist of the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - General terms, conditions and exclusions The General terms, conditions and exclusions set out your duties, the compensation we give, and how to claim under this policy. - Terms, conditions and exclusions specific to the section <p>Removed</p> <p>Please refer to your schedule for the sections that apply to your policy.</p>



CURRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 01/06/2023
GENERAL TERMS, CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS		
<p>3.1 You must give us relevant, true and complete information</p> <p>We base the limits of compensation, the premium and the other terms, conditions and exclusions in this policy on the information that you give to us.</p> <p>You have the following responsibilities under this contract:</p> <p>3.1.1 You must give us all material information.</p> <p>Material information is all the necessary information you must give us so that we can assess the risk and determine the premiums, terms and conditions that we apply to your insured property.</p> <p>If you do not give us full and correct information and the correct information determines that we would not have accepted the risk had we known the true</p>	<p>3.1 You must give us relevant, true and complete information</p> <p>We base the limits of compensation, the premium and the other terms, conditions and exclusions in this policy on the information that you give to us.</p> <p>You have the following responsibilities under this contract:</p> <p>3.1.1 You must give us all material information</p> <p>Material information is all the necessary information you must give us so that we can assess the risk and determine the premiums, terms and conditions that we apply to your insured property. If you do not give us full and correct information and the correct information determines that we would not have accepted the risk had we known the true facts, we may treat this insurance as though it never existed and decline all claims.</p> <p>We will:</p> <p>3.1.1.1 Return your premiums to you.</p> <p>3.1.1.2 Recover any compensation we have paid you in settlement of previous claims; and</p> <p>3.1.1.3 Deduct any expenses incurred in the administration and take-on of your policy from your premiums returned to you.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022</p> <p>No further changes made</p>



URRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
<p>3.1.3 What we will do if you do not inform us If you do not fulfil all your responsibilities as detailed above, we may do one or more of the following:</p> <p>3.1.3.1 Not accept your claim 3.1.3.2 Cancel your policy;</p> <p>3.1.3.3 Avoid your policy. Avoiding the policy means that we treat it as null and void from the start date as though it never existed and recover any claims we have settled previously.</p>	<p>3.1.3 What we will do if you do not inform us If you do not fulfil all your responsibilities as detailed above, we may do one or more of the following:</p> <p>3.1.3.1 Not accept your claim. 3.1.3.2 Cancel your policy or the item/s on your policy. 3.1.3.3 Avoid your policy. Avoiding the policy means that we treat it as null and void from the start date as though it never existed and recover any claims we have settled previously.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>
<p>3.3 Pay your premiums 3.3.2 If you have a monthly policy NEW</p> <p style="text-align: right; color: magenta;">Reinstated</p>	<p>3.3 Pay your premiums 3.3.2 If you have a monthly policy 3.3.2.5 If there is a total loss from an event or of an item covered under this policy during the month, you are not entitled to a refund of your premium for the balance of the month in which there was a total loss. 3.3.2.6 If you put a stop payment on your premium, the policy will end automatically from the payment due date that you did not pay your premium.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>
<p>3.4 Changing and cancelling this policy 3.4.2 Cancelling all or part of this policy 3.4.2.1 You may cancel this policy or any section of it at any time by letting us know. 3.4.2.2 We may cancel this policy or any section of it by giving you 31 days' notice in writing. We will send you this notice by fax, post or email to the last known address or contact details we have for you. 3.4.2.3 If either you or we cancel a yearly policy, we will refund you for the period of insurance you have not used.</p>	<p>3.4 Changing and cancelling this policy 3.4.2 Cancelling all or part of this policy 3.4.2.1 You may cancel this policy or any section of it at any time by letting us know. 3.4.2.2 We may cancel this policy or any section of it by giving you 31 days' notice in writing. We will send you this notice by fax, post or email to the last known address or contact details we have for you. 3.4.3.3 If either you or we cancel a yearly policy, we will refund you for the period of insurance you have not used. 3.4.2.4 If you have chosen SASRIA cover, and all or part of your policy is cancelled, SASRIA</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>



URRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
	<p>cover will automatically be cancelled. Please ensure that you place your Sasria with another insurer.</p>	
<p>3.5.4 The compensation we give We will compensate you for loss of or damage to your vehicle by any one or combination of the following: 3.5.4.1 Paying for the vehicle's repair at our approved repairer; 3.5.4.2 Replacing the vehicle; 3.5.4.3 Paying the amount of the loss, damage or liability. We will decide how to compensate you.</p> <p>If we decide to repair your vehicle that is no longer under warranty, we can choose to replace non-safety or non-critical parts with parts that are not from the same source as those supplied by the original manufacturer or your vehicle, or with used parts that have been reconditioned.</p> <p>If we replace the damaged vehicle by paying you cash or replacing it, the damaged vehicle belongs to us and we have the right to collect it from you. You may not discard or keep any damaged vehicle without our written permission to do so.</p>	<p>3.5.4 The compensation we give We will compensate you for loss or damage to your vehicle by any one or combination of the following: 3.5.4.1 Paying for the vehicle's repair at our repairer. 3.5.4.2 Replacing the vehicle 3.5.4.3 Paying the amount of the loss, damage or liability.</p> <p>We will decide how we compensate you. If we decide to repair your vehicle that is no longer under warranty, we can choose to replace non-safety or non-critical parts with parts that are not from the same source as those supplied by the original manufacturer or your vehicle, or with used parts that have been reconditioned.</p> <p>If we replace the damaged vehicle by paying you cash or replacing it, the damaged vehicle belongs to us and we have the right to collect it from you. You may not discard or keep any damaged vehicle without our written permission to do so.</p>	<p>3.5.4 The compensation we give If you have a valid claim, we will compensate you for loss of or damage to your vehicle by any one or combination of the following: 3.5.4.1 Paying for the vehicle's repair at our approved repairer. 3.5.4.2 Replacing the vehicle. 3.5.4.3 Paying the amount of the loss, damage or liability You must get our approval before doing any repairs or replacements. If you do not get our approval, we may reject your claim.</p> <p>We will decide how to compensate you. If we decide to repair your vehicle that is no longer under warranty, we can choose to replace non-safety or non-critical parts with parts that are not from the same source as those supplied by the original manufacturer or your vehicle, or with used parts that have been reconditioned.</p> <p>If we replace the damaged vehicle by paying you cash or replacing it, the damaged vehicle belongs to us and we have the right to collect it from you. You may not discard or keep any damaged vehicle without our written permission to do so.</p>
<p>3.7 What we do not insure (exclusions) 3.7.4 Scams We do not cover loss or damage arising from scams, fraud or theft by false pretences. For example, if you sell your car and were paid by the buyer with a bad cheque, we will not pay you for the loss of the car.</p>	<p>3.7 What we do not insure (exclusions) 3.7.4 Scams We do not cover loss or damage arising from scams, fraud or theft by false pretences. For example, if you sell your car and were paid by the buyer with a fake proof of payment</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>



URRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
	<p>confirmation, we will not pay you for the loss of the car.</p>	
<p>NEW</p>	<p>3.7.12 Cyber Losses We do not cover loss, damage, liability, cost or expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, contributed to by, resulting from, arising out of or in connection with a cyber incident. A cyber incident includes:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • any loss of, alteration of, or damage to or a reduction in the functionality, availability or operation of a computer system; a computer system includes computer, hardware, software, communications system, electronic devices including smart phone, laptop, tablet, wearable portable device, server, cloud or microcontroller including any similar system or any configuration of the aforementioned and including any associated input, output, data storage device, networking equipment or back up facility; • any loss of use, reduction in functionality, repair, replacement, restoration, or reproduction of any data. Data includes data, facts, concepts, code or any other information of any kind that is recorded or transmitted in a form to be used, accessed, processed, transmitted or stored by a computer system <p>We also do not cover: 3.7.12.1 Any value of the data; and laptops, tablets and portable devices. 3.7.12.2 Any action taken in controlling, preventing, suppressing, or remediating any cyber act.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>



URRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
NEW	<p>3.7.13 Exclusion of National Electricity Grid Interruption</p> <p>Notwithstanding any provision of this policy, including any exclusion, exception, extension, insuring provision, or any provision which would otherwise override this general exclusion, this policy does not cover any loss, damage, claim, cost, expense or other sum of any nature, including any consequential losses in terms of any section of this policy, that is directly or indirectly caused by, attributable to, in consequence of, resulting from, arising out of, following, or in any way in connection with a National Electricity Grid Interruption.</p> <p>National Electricity Grid Interruption means an interruption or suspension of the electricity supply from the national electricity grid of South Africa concurrently for whatsoever reason, whether due to damage, an inability and/or failure (whether partial or total) of the utility supplier to generate, transmit or distribute electricity, or otherwise.</p>	<p>3.7.13 Electricity Grid Interruption exclusion</p> <p>Notwithstanding any provision of this policy, including any exclusion, exception, extension, insuring provision, or any provision which would otherwise override this general exclusion, this policy does not cover any loss, damage, claim, liability, cost, exposure, expense or other sum of any nature, including any consequential losses in terms of any section of this policy, that is directly or indirectly, regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence, caused by, attributable to, in consequence of, related to, resulting from, arising out, following, or in any way in connection with the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Electricity Grid Interruption (as defined below); and/or • the restoration or reconnection of the supply of electricity following Electricity Grid Interruption. <p>Electricity Grid Interruption means an interruption or suspension of electricity supply from any electrical power supply network to any end user, in any manner, from whatsoever source, and for whatsoever reason, whether due to damage, an inability, and/or failure (whether partial or total) of any electrical power supplier to generate, transmit or distribute electricity, or otherwise.</p> <p>This exclusion also applies to consequential losses in respect of any utilities that are affected by Electricity Grid Interruption including, but not limited to, the disruption of water, telecommunications and sewage systems. It also applies to other consequential</p>



URRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
		<p>losses, such as the deterioration of stock, food or other items.</p> <p>This exclusion does not apply to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • any loss or damage to property, other than property that is in any way used for, implemented in, or part of the generation or production of electricity, which is covered in terms of any public utilities section or extension (if selected by the Insured) of this Policy; • any loss, damage, claim, liability, cost, exposure, expense or other sum of any nature caused by, attributable to, in consequence of, related to, resulting from, arising out of, following, or in any way in connection with Power Surge following Loadshedding as defined below: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Loadshedding means the intentional total or partial withholding of electricity supply (from any source) by any electricity supplier, which is implemented in phases, and which does not affect a municipality (including local, district, regional or any other level created by law), province, or the country at substantially the same time. ○ Power surge means any temporary increase (of any degree) in the current or voltage of an electrical circuit, electricity network or supply.
NEW	NEW	<p>3.7.14 Sexual abuse, assault, harassment or molestation</p> <p>We do not cover you for loss, damage or liability claims arising out of sexual abuse assault harassment or molestation including</p>



CURRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
		unwelcome sexual advances requests for sexual favors and any unwelcome verbal visual or physical contact of a sexual nature
MOTOR SECTION		
4.1 Definitions for this section NEW	4.1 Definitions for this section excess means the first amount you must pay before we settle a claim.	See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made
NEW	factory fitted vehicle accessories means vehicle accessories that are fitted during production of the vehicle and are included in the manufacturer's standard specification of the particular vehicle model. These accessories are fitted before any optional extras or additions that the original buyer may request from the manufacturer before purchasing the vehicle.	See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made
named driver means the person named in the schedule who is authorised to drive the vehicle if the driver type is named driver. There can be up to two named drivers shown in the schedule.	designated driver/s means the person named in the schedule who is authorised to drive the vehicle if the driver type is designated driver/s . There can be up to two named drivers shown in the schedule.	Designated driver/s means the person/s authorised to drive the vehicle and is noted in your schedule as the designated driver/s . There can be up to two named drivers shown in the schedule
NEW	non-factory fitted vehicle accessories means vehicle accessories that can be added during the time of purchase, or after the vehicle's purchase. These include enhancements, optional extras and/or any additional accessories. These accessories generally increase the value of the vehicle. They must be insured separately and will be shown in your policy schedule.	See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made



CURRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
<p>regular driver means the person named in the schedule who drives the vehicle most frequently.</p>	<p>regular driver means the person named in the schedule who drives the vehicle most frequently. This person is noted on your policy schedule.</p>	<p>regular driver means you or the person who has your permission to drive the vehicle. This is the person who drives the vehicle most frequently and is noted on your policy schedule as the regular driver.</p>
<p>sum insured value means the retail value of your vehicle and its factory-fitted accessories at the start date or renewal date of this policy</p>	<p>sum insured value No longer available</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>
<p>you means the policyholder(s), co-policyholder and driver(s) named in the schedule. This includes any person who drives the vehicle with your permission if the vehicle has a driver type Regular driver.</p> <p>Note: For the full list of the Definitions applicable to this section - please refer to the policy wording</p>	<p>you means the policyholder(s), co-policyholder and driver(s) named in the schedule. This includes any person who drives the vehicle if the vehicle has a driver type Regular driver / Designated driver/s.</p>	<p>You means the policyholder including your spouse/partner and co-policyholder named in the schedule. This includes any person who has your permission or is authorised to drive the vehicle.</p>
<p>4.4 Types of vehicle value Please refer to your schedule to see which type of vehicle value applies to each vehicle you insure.</p> <p>4.4.1 Retail value Retail value is the price at which a car dealer sells a vehicle with its factory-fitted accessories. The value is based on the retail value shown for the vehicle in a recognised and current motor trade publication or database. The vehicle's age, condition and odometer readings may affect the value.</p> <p>If the schedule shows that your vehicle value is Retail value, we will automatically adjust your vehicle sum insured and premium each renewal date to align to the most current retail value on your renewal date.</p>	<p>4.4 Types of vehicle value Please refer to your schedule to see which type of vehicle value applies to each vehicle you insure.</p> <p>4.4.1 Retail value Retail value is the price at which a car dealer sells a vehicle with its factory-fitted accessories. The retail value is determined by reference to the retail value from the Auto Dealer's guide published by TransUnion Auto Information Solutions (Pty) Limited or any similar publication approved by the company. The vehicle's age, condition and odometer readings may affect the value.</p> <p>If the schedule shows that your vehicle value is Retail value, we will automatically adjust your vehicle sum insured and premium each renewal date to align to the most current retail value on your renewal date.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>



URRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
<p>If your vehicle is written off or stolen, we will settle the claim at the Retail value at the time of the claim.</p> <p>To ensure that your vehicle is sufficiently covered, you must insure the following items separately:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Non-factory fitted accessories; • Credit shortfall (any amounts you still owe on the vehicle). <p>You must ensure that the values of any extra accessories are accurate and up to date. You may change the values that the non-factory fitted accessories are insured for at any time.</p>	<p>If your vehicle is written off or stolen, we will settle the claim at the Retail value at the time of the claim.</p> <p>To ensure that your vehicle is sufficiently covered, you must insure the following items separately:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Non-factory fitted accessories. <p>Credit shortfall (any amounts you still owe on the vehicle).</p> <p>You must ensure that the values of any extra accessories are accurate and up to date. You may change the values that the non-factory fitted accessories are insured for at any time.</p>	
<p>4.4.1.3 Sum insured value If the schedule shows that your vehicle value is Sum insured value, we will obtain your vehicle's retail value from our database. However, you can choose the value that you want your vehicle insured for.</p> <p>If your vehicle is written off or stolen, we will settle the claim at the Sum insured value shown in the schedule and not reduce your settlement to the retail value at the time of the claim.</p> <p>We will automatically adjust your vehicle sum insured and premium each renewal date to align to the most current retail value on your renewal date.</p>	<p>4.4.1.3 Sum insured value Option no longer available</p>	
<p>4.6 Extended covers that form part of the limit of compensation</p> <p>4.6.1 Window glass (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)</p> <p>We cover the costs of replacing or repairing the window glass of your vehicle.</p> <p>If your window is damaged, you must contact our 24-hour call centre telephonically on 0860 225 563 or via our emergency services app to</p>	<p>4.6 Extended covers that form part of the limit of compensation</p> <p>4.6.1 Window glass (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)</p> <p>We cover the costs of replacing or repairing the window glass of your vehicle.</p> <p>If your window is damaged, you must contact our 24-hour call centre telephonically on 0860 225 563 or via our emergency services app to</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>



CURRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
<p>arrange replacement or repair of the window glass with one or our approved service providers.</p> <p>This cover is subject to a window glass excess, which is shown in the schedule.</p> <p>We will not compensate you for damage to cover sunroofs and other glass that forms part of the body of the vehicle under this cover, as they are not regarded as window glass</p>	<p>arrange replacement or repair of the window glass with one of our approved service providers.</p> <p>This cover is subject to a window glass excess, which is shown in the schedule.</p> <p>We will not compensate you for damage to cover sunroofs and other glass that forms part of the body of the vehicle under this cover, as they are not regarded as window glass</p>	
<p>4.6.2 Replacement of your car or light delivery vehicle (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)</p> <p>If your car or light delivery vehicle is subject to a total loss, we will replace your vehicle with a new vehicle of the same make and model.</p> <p>This cover is subject to the following conditions:</p> <p>4.6.2.1 Your car or light delivery vehicle may not be older than one year from the date of first registration;</p> <p>4.6.2.2 Your car or light delivery vehicle may not have travelled more than 30 000 kilometres.</p>	<p>4.6.2 Replacement of your car or light delivery vehicle (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)</p> <p>If your car or light delivery vehicle is subject to a total loss, we will replace your vehicle with a new vehicle of the same make and model.</p> <p>This cover is subject to the following conditions:</p> <p>4.6.2.1 Your car or light delivery vehicle may not be older than one year from the date of first registration.</p> <p>4.6.2.2 Your car or light delivery vehicle may not have travelled more than 30 000 kilometres.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022</p> <p>No further changes made</p>
<p>4.7 Extended covers in addition to the limit of compensation</p> <p>4.7.15 Costs for preparing claims</p> <p>We will pay you the costs for getting any documentation, proof or details you need to prepare for a claim under the Motor section of this policy.</p> <p>This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.</p>	<p>4.7 Extended covers in addition to the limit of compensation</p> <p>4.7.15 Costs for preparing claims</p> <p>We will pay you the costs for getting any documentation, proof or details you need to prepare for a valid claim under the Motor section of this policy.</p> <p>This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022</p> <p>No further changes made</p>



CURRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
<p>4.8 Vehicle liability</p> <p>4.8.7 Legal representation for liability claims We may arrange the following:</p> <p>4.8.7.1 Representation for you at any inquiry into death resulting from a valid claim under this section;</p> <p>4.8.7.2 Legal representation for your defence at any criminal proceedings resulting from a valid claim under this section.</p>	<p>4.8 Vehicle liability</p> <p>4.8.7 Legal representation for liability claims We may arrange the following:</p> <p>4.8.7.1 Representation for you at any inquiry into death resulting from a valid vehicle loss or damage claim under this section.</p> <p>4.8.7.2 Legal representation for your defence at any criminal proceedings resulting from a valid claim under this section.</p>	<p>4.8 Vehicle liability</p> <p>4.8.7 Legal representation for liability claims We may arrange the following:</p> <p>4.8.7.1 Representation for you at any inquiry into death resulting from a valid vehicle loss or damage claim under this section.</p> <p>4.8.7.2 Legal representation for your defence at any criminal proceedings resulting from a valid claim under this section.</p>
<p>4.8.8 What is not covered under vehicle liability We do not cover the following:</p> <p>4.8.8.3 Your legal liability covered in terms of the Road Accident Fund</p> <p>We do not cover your liability covered in terms of the Road Accident Fund, or any amounts that the Road Accident Fund wants to recover from you.</p>	<p>4.8.8 What is not covered under vehicle liability 4.8.8.3 Cover in terms of the Road Accident Fund</p> <p>We do not cover:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • your liability in terms of the Road Accident Fund; • any amounts that the Road Accident Fund wants to recover from you; or • if the Road Accident Fund is incapable or unable to compensate you. 	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>
<p>4.9. Optional cover</p> <p>4.9.1 Credit shortfall (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive or Third party, fire and theft)</p>	<p>4.9. Optional cover</p> <p>4.9.1 Credit shortfall (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive) Wording not amended only subject heading changed.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>
<p>4.9.2 Car hire (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive or Third party, fire and theft) This cover is only available to cars and light delivery vehicles. If you have a valid claim under this section, we will arrange the hiring of a car if your vehicle:</p> <p>4.9.2.1 cannot be driven;</p> <p>4.9.2.2 is undergoing repairs;</p>	<p>4.9.2 Vehicle hire costs (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive or Third party, fire and theft) This cover is only available to cars and light delivery vehicles. If you have a valid claim under this section, we will arrange the hiring of a vehicle and pay the vehicle hire charges if your vehicle:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • cannot be driven; • is undergoing repairs; 	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>



URRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
<p>4.9.2.3 is stolen and not recovered. The type of car we will arrange, as well as the period of car hire, are shown in the schedule. This cover is subject to the following conditions: 4.9.2.4 We must arrange the car hire for you from an approved car hire company of our choice;</p> <p>4.9.2.5 You must accept the terms, conditions and exclusions of the car hire company; 4.9.2.6 We will not extend the period of car hire by the number of days that spare parts for the repair of your vehicle are not available.</p> <p>The period of car hire will start from any of the following dates: 4.9.2.7 The date the vehicle cannot be driven; 4.9.2.8 The date the vehicle is handed to the motor body repairer for repairs; or</p> <p>4.9.2.9 The date the theft of the vehicle was reported to us. The period of car hire ends at the earliest of the following dates:</p> <p>4.9.2.10 The day your vehicle has been completely repaired; 4.9.2.11 The day we pay you for the total loss of your vehicle; or 4.9.2.12 The last day of the number of days shown in the schedule.</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • is stolen and not recovered. <p>This cover is subject to the following conditions: 4.9.2.1 We must arrange the vehicle hire for you and pay the vehicle hire charges from an approved vehicle hire company of our choice.</p> <p>4.9.2.2 You must accept the terms, conditions and exclusions of the vehicle hire company. 4.9.2.3 We will not extend the period of vehicle hire by the number of days that spare parts for the repair of your vehicle are not available. 4.9.2.4 The type of vehicle we will arrange, as well as the period of vehicle hire you will be compensated for, are shown in the schedule. The period of vehicle hire you will be compensated for will start from any of the following dates: 4.9.2.5 The date your vehicle cannot be driven. 4.9.2.6 The date your vehicle is handed to the motor body repairer for repairs; or 4.9.2.7 The date the theft of your vehicle was reported to us. The period of vehicle hire you will be compensated for ends at the earliest of the following dates: 4.9.2.8 The day your vehicle has been completely repaired. 4.9.2.9 The day we pay you for the total loss of your vehicle; or 4.9.2.10 The last day of the number of days shown in the schedule.</p>	



URRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
<p>This cover does not include running costs (fuel, oil, tollgate fees or any other optional service supplier fees) of the hire car.</p> <p>4.9.3 4x4 or 4x2 cover (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)</p> <p>4.9.3.1 Costs for emergency repairs (limit is replaced)</p> <p>4.9.3.2 Mechanical and electrical breakdown of winching equipment (additional cover)</p> <p>4.9.3.3 Head-, tail- or spotlights (additional cover)</p> <p>9.9.3.4 Documents (additional cover)</p> <p>4.9.3.5 Car hire (additional cover)</p> <p>If you have a valid claim under this section of your policy, we will pay the actual charges for the hire of a vehicle if your vehicle:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> cannot be driven; is being repaired; or is stolen and not recovered. <p>This cover is limited to the amount per day shown in the schedule and includes the cost of delivery of a vehicle from a car rental company.</p> <p>This cover is subject to the condition that you must accept the terms, conditions and exclusions of the car hire company.</p> <p>The period of car hire will start from any of the following dates:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> The date the vehicle cannot be driven; The date the vehicle is handed to the motor trade for repair; or 	<p>This cover does not include running costs (fuel, oil, tollgate fees or any other optional service supplier fees) of the hired vehicle.</p> <p>4.9.3 4x4 or 4x2 cover (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)</p> <p>4.9.3.1 Costs for emergency repairs</p> <p>4.9.3.2 Mechanical and electrical breakdown of winching equipment</p> <p>4.9.3.3 Head-, tail- or spotlights</p> <p>4.9.3.4 Documents</p> <p>Wording not amended only subject heading changed</p> <p>4.9.3.5 Vehicle hire costs</p> <p>If you have a valid claim under this section of your policy, we will pay the actual charges for the hire of a vehicle if your vehicle:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> cannot be driven; is being repaired; or is stolen and not recovered. <p>This cover is limited to the amount per day shown in the schedule and includes the cost of delivery of a vehicle from a vehicle rental company.</p> <p>This cover is subject to the condition that you must accept the terms, conditions and exclusions of the vehicle hire company.</p> <p>The period of vehicle hire will start from any of the following dates:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> the date your vehicle cannot be driven; the date your vehicle is handed to the motor trade for repair; or 	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022</p> <p>No further changes made</p>



URRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The date the theft of the vehicle was reported to us. <p>The period of car hire ends at the earliest of the following dates:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> The day your vehicle has been completely repaired; The day we pay you for the total loss of your vehicle; or After a maximum of 30 days <p>4.9.3.6 The countries where you are insured (additional countries)</p> <p>In addition to the countries where you are insured under this section of the policy, we will also cover your vehicle in Tanzania, Kenya and Angola (excluding the Cabinda enclave).</p> <p>If your vehicle is damaged in any of these countries, you are responsible to bring the vehicle back to the Republic of South Africa and we will only consider your claim once the vehicle has been returned to South Africa.</p> <p>If your vehicle is uneconomical to repair and you did not bring the vehicle back to the Republic of South Africa, you must prove to us that it is uneconomical to repair the vehicle before we will accept your claim.</p> <p>We will determine the value of the wreckage at 20% of the retail value or agreed value as shown in the schedule and deduct the value of the wreck from the claim settlement.</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> the date the theft of your vehicle was reported to us. <p>The period of vehicle hire ends at the earliest of the following dates:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> the day your vehicle has been completely repaired; the day we pay you for the total loss of your vehicle; or after a maximum of 30 days. <p>4.9.3.6 The countries where you are insured (label change)</p> <p>In addition to the countries where you are insured under this section of the policy, we will also cover your vehicle in the United Republic of Tanzania, the Republics of Kenya, Zambia and Angola (excluding the Cabinda enclave).</p> <p>If your vehicle is damaged in any of these countries, you are responsible to bring the vehicle back to the Republic of South Africa and we will only consider your claim once the vehicle has been returned to South Africa.</p> <p>If your vehicle is uneconomical to repair and you did not bring the vehicle back to the Republic of South Africa, you must prove to us that it is uneconomical to repair the vehicle before we will accept your claim.</p> <p>We will determine the value of the wreckage at 20% of the retail value or agreed value as shown in the schedule and deduct the value of the wreck from the claim settlement.</p>	



CURRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
<p>4.9.4 Cover for vehicles used in a neighbouring country for more than three days a week (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive or Third party, fire and theft)</p> <p>If you use your vehicle in a neighbouring country for more than three days a week, we will only cover the vehicle if you have this optional cover.</p> <p>We will cover your vehicle if it is lost or damaged in Botswana, Lesotho, Mozambique, Malawi, Namibia, Swaziland or Zimbabwe.</p> <p>If your vehicle is damaged in any of these countries, you are responsible to bring the vehicle back to the Republic of South Africa and we will only consider your claim once the vehicle has been returned to the Republic of South Africa.</p> <p>If your vehicle is uneconomical to repair and you did not bring the vehicle back to the Republic of South Africa, you must prove to us that it is uneconomical to repair the vehicle before we will accept your claim.</p> <p>We will determine the value of the wreckage at 20% of the retail value or agreed value as shown in the schedule and deduct the value of the wreck from the claim settlement.</p>	<p>4.9.4 Cover for vehicles used in a neighbouring country for more than three days a week (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive or Third party, fire and theft)</p> <p>If you use your vehicle in a neighbouring country for more than three days a week, we will only cover the vehicle if you have this optional cover.</p> <p>We will cover your vehicle if it is lost or damaged in the Republics of South Africa, Botswana, Mozambique, Malawi, Namibia, Zimbabwe and the Kingdoms of Eswatini and Lesotho.</p> <p>If your vehicle is damaged in any of these countries, you are responsible to bring the vehicle back to the Republic of South Africa and we will only consider your claim once the vehicle has been returned to the Republic of South Africa.</p> <p>If your vehicle is uneconomical to repair and you did not bring the vehicle back to the Republic of South Africa, you must prove to us that it is uneconomical to repair the vehicle before we will accept your claim.</p> <p>We will determine the value of the wreckage at 20% of the retail value or agreed value as shown in the schedule and deduct the value of the wreck from the claim settlement.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022</p> <p>No further changes made</p>
<p>4.9.5 Additional cover for locks, keys and remote control units (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)</p> <p>We cover loss of or damage to your vehicle's locks, keys (including smart keys) and remote control units.</p> <p>This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule and is in addition to the limit shown in the schedule for the cover under 4.7.9 above.</p>	<p>4.9.5 Additional cover for locks, keys and remote control units (if the type of insurance is Comprehensive)</p> <p>We cover loss of or damage to your vehicle's locks, keys (including smart keys) and remote-control units.</p> <p>This cover is limited to the amount shown in the schedule and replaces the limit shown in the schedule for the cover under 4.7.9 above.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022</p> <p>No further changes made</p>



URRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
<p>4.10 Special terms and conditions under this section</p> <p>4.10.1 How we will compensate you Not included in the policy wording</p>	<p>4.10 Special terms and conditions under this section</p> <p>4.10.1 How we will compensate you We will compensate you for loss of or damage to your vehicle by any one or combination of the following:</p> <p>4.10.1.1 Paying for the vehicle's repair at our approved repairer. 4.10.1.2 Replacing the vehicle. 4.10.1.3 Paying the amount of the loss, damage or liability.</p> <p>We will decide how to compensate you. If we decide to repair your vehicle that is no longer under warranty, we can choose to replace non-safety or non-critical parts with parts that are not from the same source as those supplied by the original manufacturer or your vehicle, or with used parts that have been reconditioned.</p>	<p>4.10 Special terms and conditions under this section</p> <p>4.10.1 How we will compensate you If you have a valid claim, we will compensate you for loss of or damage to your vehicle by any one or combination of the following:</p> <p>4.10.1.1 Paying for the vehicle's repair at our approved repairer. 4.10.1.2 Replacing the vehicle. 4.10.1.3 Paying the amount of the loss, damage or liability. You must get our approval before doing any repairs or replacements. If you do not get our approval, we may reject your claim.</p> <p>We will decide how to compensate you. If we decide to repair your vehicle that is no longer under warranty, we can choose to replace non-safety or non-critical parts with parts that are not from the same source as those supplied by the original manufacturer or your vehicle, or with used parts that have been reconditioned. If we replace the damaged vehicle by paying you cash or replacing it, the damaged vehicle belongs to us and we have the right to collect it from you. You may not discard or keep any damaged vehicle without our written permission to do so.</p>
<p>4.10.2 Limits of compensation</p> <p>4.10.2.3 Sum insured value If the type of vehicle value of your vehicle is shown in the schedule as Sum insured value and the vehicle is stolen or written off, we will compensate you for the limit of compensation shown in the schedule, less any excess</p>	<p>4.10.2 Limits of compensation</p> <p>4.10.2.3 Sum insured value Option no longer available</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>



URRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
<p>4.10.3 Countries where you are insured under this section</p> <p>Unless shown otherwise in the schedule, the Motor section of this policy applies to the Republic of South Africa, Botswana, Lesotho, Mozambique, Malawi, Namibia, Swaziland, Zimbabwe and Zambia.</p>	<p>4.10.4 Countries where you are insured under this section</p> <p>Unless shown otherwise in the schedule, this policy applies to the Republics of South Africa, Botswana, Mozambique, Malawi, Namibia, Zimbabwe and the Kingdoms of Eswatini and Lesotho.</p>	<p>4.10.4 Countries where you are insured under this section</p> <p>Unless shown otherwise in the schedule, this policy applies to the Republics of South Africa, Botswana, Mozambique, Malawi, Namibia, Zimbabwe and the Kingdoms of Eswatini and Lesotho.</p> <p>If loss or damage occurs to the vehicle outside Republics of South Africa, Botswana, Mozambique, Malawi, Namibia, Zimbabwe and the Kingdoms of Eswatini and Lesotho, you are responsible for all costs you incur in bringing the vehicle back to South Africa. We do not compensate you for these costs. Until the vehicle has been brought back to South Africa, we will not consider any claim for loss or damage to the vehicle.</p>
<p>NEW</p>	<p>4.10.13 Let us know if there is a change to the regular driver</p> <p>The regular driver is the person who drives your Vehicle most frequently in any monthly period. This person will be noted in your Policy Schedule.</p> <p>Should this regular driver change, you must notify us immediately. The terms, conditions and premiums are calculated on the profile of the regular driver.</p> <p>If the terms, conditions and premiums are based on incorrect information supplied by you, we will be receiving an incorrect premium and your cover will be affected.</p> <p>This means that you must pay:</p> <p>4.10.13.1 the difference in premium; and</p> <p>4.10.13.2 the additional excess shown in the schedule.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022</p> <p>No further changes made</p>



URRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
<p>4.11.2 Certain damages to tyres We do not cover the following damage to tyres: 4.11.2.1 Malicious damage; 4.11.2.2 Damage caused by the application of brakes; 4.11.2.3 Damage caused by distortion of the tyre; 4.11.2.4 Punctures, cuts or bursts caused by road hazards.</p>	<p>4.11.2 Certain damages to tyres We do not cover the following damage to tyres: 4.11.2.1 Malicious damage. 4.11.2.2 Damage caused by the application of brakes. 4.11.2.3 Damage caused by distortion of the tyre. 4.11.2.4 Punctures, cuts or bursts caused by road hazards including potholes.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>
<p>4.11 What we do not insure under this section 4.11.8 Compliance with road traffic ordinances We do not cover any loss, damage or liability incurred while your vehicle is in a condition that does not comply with the Road Traffic ordinances of the Republic of South Africa, or similar legislation that applies to the country where the vehicle is being driven.</p> <p>4.11.6 Driving under the influence We do not cover any loss, damage or liability while you or any person with your permission drives or uses your vehicle: 4.11.6.1 under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or 4.11.6.2 with a blood-alcohol level over the legal limit.</p> <p>4.11.5 Licences We do not cover loss, damage or liability if the vehicle is driven or used: 4.11.5.1 without a vehicle licence that is valid in the country where the vehicle is being driven or used;</p>	<p>4.11 What we do not insure under this section 4.11.5 Compliance with road traffic ordinances We do not cover any loss, damage or liability incurred while you or any person drives or uses your vehicle have violated any of the provisions or requirements of the National Road Traffic Act, 93 of 1996 (as amended) or any of its regulations. This includes the Road Traffic Regulations of 1999 (as amended). Examples of these provisions include, but are not limited to: 4.11.5.1 Driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or with a blood-alcohol level over the legal limit.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>



CURRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
<p>4.11.5.2 while you, or any other person with your permission, drives the vehicle without a driver's or learner's licence that is valid in the country where the vehicle is being driven or used; or</p> <p>4.11.5.3 if you or any other person with your permission, do not comply with the relevant laws about licences in the country where the vehicle is being driven or used.</p>	<p>4.11.5.2 Driving without a vehicle licence that is valid in the country where the vehicle is being driven or used.</p> <p>4.11.5.3 Driving the vehicle without a driver's or learner's licence that is valid in the country where the vehicle is being driven or used.</p> <p>4.11.5.4 Do not comply with the relevant laws about licences in the country where the vehicle is being driven or used.</p> <p>4.11.5.5 Driving your vehicle excessively faster than the prescribed speed limit.</p> <p>4.11.5.6 Overtaking another vehicle on a solid white line, blind rise, corner or bend.</p> <p>4.11.5.7 Ignoring important road traffic signs or traffic lights.</p> <p>4.11.5. 8 Driving your vehicle while it is not roadworthy.</p> <p>The non-compliance with condition 4.11.5.5, 4.11.5.6, 4.11.5.7 or 4.11.5.8 must be a material cause of the loss, damage or liability. If we reject your claim due to non-compliance with any of those conditions, you must prove that the non-compliance is not a material cause of the loss, damage or liability.</p>	
<p>NEW</p>	<p>4.11.6 If you leave the scene of the accident We may not cover loss, damage or liability if you or any person who drives or uses your vehicle leaves the scene of the accident before the relevant authorities arrive on the scene.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>
<p>NEW</p>	<p>4.11.7 Theft of vehicle accessories and spare parts in the vehicle We will not cover vehicle accessories and spare parts from the inside of the vehicle or its boot unless there are visible signs of forced entry to the vehicle.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>



CURRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
NEW	4.11.8 Third Party selling your vehicle We will not cover loss or damage to your vehicle if it is possession of a third party who is selling the vehicle on your behalf.	See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made
NEW	4.11.9 Incorrect fuel or oil in your vehicle We will not cover loss or damage to your vehicle caused by or related to putting the incorrect fuel or oil in your vehicle.	See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made
SWIFTCARE – VALUE ADDED PRODUCT		
5.4 Medical assistance 5.4.1 Medical emergency ambulance service We offer a 24-hour medical emergency ground- and aerial medical ambulance service that will assist you during a medical emergency. We have a fleet of vehicles e.g. helicopters, fixed-wing aircraft, ambulances or rapid response vehicles, all equipped to advanced life support, which are ready to take you to the nearest, most appropriate medical facility.	5.4 Medical assistance 5.4.1 Emergency Medical Response service We offer a 24-hour medical emergency whether Motor Vehicle Accident related or Non Motor Vehicle Accident related. The appropriate response service determined by the EMS Operations Centre will be despatched immediately to the location of the Medical Emergency where the necessary and required life saving care will be administered by the Health Care Professional. The patient will be stabilised at the scene and where necessary, transported to the nearest most appropriate medical care facility. The cost of this transportation will be covered under your Old Mutual Insure Swiftcare benefits, subject to the NHRPL Tariffs, under supervision. The destination will be determined by it being the closest facility that are capable and able to administer the required treatment and care as determined by the Emergency Medical Service Provider in attendance. The mode of transport will also be determined by said Emergency Medical Service Provider be it by road or air. If by Road, the level of ambulance (Basic, Intermediate or	See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made



URRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
<p>5.4.1 Medical emergency ambulance service continued</p> <p>If you were not able to contact our 24-hour call centre because of the seriousness of your injury or illness and you were transported to a medical facility, you or someone acting on your behalf, must contact our 24-hour call centre within 72 hours after the incident. If you then get an account for the emergency ambulance transport that you are personally responsible to pay, you must send us the original invoice, your full contact details and policy number with a brief description of the incident. We will then pay the ambulance service provider directly up to the benefit limits. If you had already settled the account, we will refund you up to the benefit limit.</p>	<p>Advanced) will be commensurate with the extent of treatment required.</p> <p>5.4.1 Emergency Medical Response service continued</p> <p>If you were not able to contact our 24-hour call centre because of the seriousness of your injury or illness and you were transported to a medical facility, you or someone acting on your behalf, must contact our 24-hour call centre within 72 hours after the incident. If you then get an account for the emergency ambulance transport that you are personally responsible to pay, you must send us the original invoice, your full contact details and policy number with a brief description of the incident. We will then pay the ambulance service provider directly up to the benefit limits. If you had already settled the account, we will refund you up to the benefit limits.</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>
<p>5.4.2 Hospital admission</p> <p>If you do not have a medical aid or have a hospital plan (or you do not have proof of medical aid), private hospitals and medical facilities require a cash deposit payment or bank guaranteed cheque before admitting you as an in-patient.</p> <p>If you have a life-threatening medical emergency and we arranged your ambulance transportation, we will assist with admission as an in-patient to a private hospital or medical facility.</p> <p>This benefit is limited to R 5 000.</p> <p>This benefit is subject to the following conditions:</p> <p>5.5.2.1 You must make use of our comprehensive ambulance service;</p>	<p>Cover no longer available</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>



URRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
<p>5.5.2.2 You must contact our 24-hour call centre on 0860 247 365 from the hospital to ask for this guarantee;</p> <p>5.5.2.3 You cannot claim for the deposit guarantee from us if these expenses are covered by your medical aid;</p> <p>5.5.2.4 If you are a member of a medical aid and we paid the deposit on your behalf, we will claim our payment amount back from your medical aid. However, this benefit does not cover the following:</p> <p>5.5.2.5 In-hospital expenses;</p> <p>5.5.2.2 Treatment in a trauma-unit.</p>		
<p>5.4.3 Trauma counselling We give you telephonic trauma counselling for free. We also arrange face-to-face trauma counselling in an area that is convenient to you.</p>	<p>Cover no longer available</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>
<p>5.4.4 Telephonic advice We have a 24-hour call centre which is operated by trained professionals. We can give you the following:</p> <p>5.5.4.1 Free telephonic medical information and advice for minor ailments;</p> <p>5.5.4.2 Free medical referral to a national database of medical doctors, medical facilities and pharmacies which are available to help you.</p>	<p>5.4.2 Telephonic advice We have a 24-hour call centre which is operated by trained professionals. We can give you the following:</p> <p>5.4.2.1 Free telephonic medical information and advice for minor ailments;</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>
<p>5.4.6 Other services after a medical emergency We also give you the following benefits:</p> <p>5.4.6.1 Monitoring and messaging on a regular basis;</p>	<p>5.4.3 Other services after a medical emergency We also give you the following benefits:</p> <p>5.4.3.1 A travel companion with medical supervision for minor children that are stranded (we call this Childsafe).</p>	<p>See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made</p>



URRENT MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.1:02/2021	REVISED MOTORSURE WORDING Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022	WORDING CHANGES Motorsure – 2023 Version 1.1: 06/05/2023
5.4.6.2 A travel companion with medical supervision for minor children that are stranded (we call this Childsafe); 5.4.6.3 We send you medical staff, equipment and medicine to remote areas if it is needed; 5.4.6.4 Medical assistance to return to your home town after you were hospitalised.		
5.4.5 Return of mortal remains	COVER NO LONGER AVAILABLE	See Revised Motorsure changes 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022 No further changes made
5.5 HIV Preventative programme	COVER NO LONGER AVAILABLE	

This is only a summary for ease of reference and does not replace anything to the contrary in the official wording.



MOTORSURE EXCESS 2022 COMPARISON
EFFECTIVE 15/08/2022

Current Excesses Motorsure - 2019 Version 1.2:02/2021		Revised Excesses Motorsure - 2022 Version 1:15/08/2022			
		Non-retired	Retired	Non-retired	Retired
MOTOR STANDARD AND SELECTABLE EXCESSES					
Cars, LDV, 4x4 and 4x2 vehicles only Comprehensive and Third Party, Fire and Theft cover types only					
Standard Excess	R0 if selected	R0 if selected	R0 if selected	R0 if selected	
	R4 500 or selected variable excess	R4 500 or selected variable excess	R5 000 or selected variable excess	R5 000 or selected variable excess	
Variable excess	Any amount from R1 to R50 000 if selected Variable excesses <R4 500 does not apply to drivers younger than 27 years		Any amount from R2 500 to R50 000 if selected Variable excesses <R5 000 does not apply to drivers younger than 30 year		
	Note: Variable excess selections will result in a premium adjustment				
Default Excess					
<R500 000	R4 500	R4 500	R5 000	R5 000	
R500 001-R750 000	R5 000	R5 000			
R750 001-R1 000 000	R10 000	R10 000	R10 000	R10 000	
R1 000 001-R1 500 000	R15 000	R15 000	R15 000	R15 000	
R1 500 001-R2 000 000	R17 500	R17 500	R17 500	R17 500	
R2 00 0001-R2 500 000	R22 500	R22 500	R22 500	R22 500	
R2 500 001-R3 000 000	R25 000	R25 000	R25 000	R25 000	
R3 000 001-R3 500 000	R30 000	R30 000	R30 000	R30 000	
R3 500 001-R4 000 000	R35 000	R35 000	R35 000	R35 000	
R4 000 001-R5 000 000	R40 000	R40 000	R40 000	R40 000	
ADDITIONAL EXCESSES APPLICABLE					
Window Glass	R0 if selected	R0 if selected	R0 if selected	R0 if selected	
	20% min R 750	20% min R 750	20% min R1 000	20% min R1 000	
Additional excess Drivers under the age of 25 years and/or licence duration less than 3 years	R2 500	R4 500	R3 000	R5 000	
Additional excess Whilst the vehicle is driven by a non- regular driver	R2 500	R4 500	R2 500	R4 500	
Additional excess New Business excess applicable for the first 6 months of the policy	R2 500	R2 500	R2 500	R2 500	
Specified accessories including car radios and sound systems if specified	R0 if selected	R0 if selected	R0 if selected	R0 if selected	
	R 500	R 500	R 500	R 500	

Note: RETIRED PERSONS ARE "EXCESS FREE" - (Policyholders 55 years and older and not gainfully employed)